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Leonard Goode

Ron Goode Toyota, Inc.
1325 Park St

Alameda, CA 94501

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NOQ. 8866, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 1825 PARK ST, ALAMEDA 9Q450!

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (ILOC) in an amount not to exceed $30,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manger.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action

cosis which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter,
your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
wiil be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request,

You are reminded that you must comply with al! regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs regquired by the regulatory agency to protect hiunan healtly, safery and ibe environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our engineer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

° "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

Cur mission 1S (o preserve and enhance the guality of Califormia’s waier resources, and
ensure thetr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

» "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record” (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388.

Sincerely,

o

Davc; Deaner, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

ce Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Recvelod P Qur mussion s 10 preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources, and
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ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

January 6, 1997

R

Mr. Len Goode R0 BN

Ron Goode Toyota - -
1825 Park Street . - T
Alameda, California 94501 e

RE: Monitoring Well Destruction Letter Report
1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
ACC Project No. 96-6089-1.4

Dear Mr. Goode:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) presents this letter report summarizing the
proposed work to be completed at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California, regarding monitoring
well decommissioning for site closure.

BACKGROUND

Ms. Eva Chu with Alameda County Healthh Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) gave a verbal case
closure on October 21, 1996, therefore, groundwater monitoring wells are no longer necessary at the
site.

WELL DESTRUCTION PROCEDURES

As required by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration, 29 Code of Federal
Regulations 1910.120, ACC prepared a site specific Health and Safety Plan for the proposed
work,

Four 2-inch-diameter monitoring wells, each with a total depth of 15 feet, were abandoned by
grout by Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc., Martinez, California, (license C57-485165) on January
2, 1997. The permit for well destruction was obtained from the Zone 7 Water Resources
Management prior to performing field activities.

Well Completion Report Numbers 525590 through 525593 for the decommissioned wells are
enclosed and will be filed with the Department of Water Resources.

The following procedures were followed for each well o be destroyed.

o The monitoring wells to be abandoned were investigated prior to destruction. The depth,
casing diameter, and construction and sealing design of the well were ascertained. The wells

7677 Capweli Drive, Surte 100 » Oskland, CA 94621 « (510)638-8400 o+ FAX {510) 638-8404

OAKLAND o LOS ANGELES o SACRAMFENTN o QrarTec
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were sounded immediately before destruction to determine whether there are obstructions
within each wellbore that would interfere with grouting.

+« Monitoring wells were destroyed by pressure grouting. A volume of cement grout
approximately equal to the pore space in the annular sandpack and the inside diameter of the
well was introduced into each well. The top one foot of each wellbore was filled with concrete
to surface grade and finished to match the existing surface. A minimum of 10 gallons of grout
was introduced into each wellbore.

¢ TFach wellbore accepted the grout slurry and the grout settled uniformly. ACC believes the
annular sandpack accepted the grout evenly and the grout volume introduced was equal to or
greater than the annular pore space plus the well volume.

No soil cattings were generated by pressure grouting.

If you have any questions regarding this letter report, please call me at (510) 638-8400.

Sincerely,

DO-\eA-

David R. DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

/mcr:drd
Enclosure

ce: Vﬂds. Eva Chu, ACHCSA



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES AN
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

StiD 3799 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Sutte 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

October 16, 1596 FAX (510) 337-9335

My. Len Good

Ron Good Toyota
1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Well Decommission at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Goode:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCR have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the underground tank release is
required at this time. Before a remedial action completion
letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4)
should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so
a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

Jcw N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files

rgoodel. 4
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August 7, 1996 6‘7[/5',_ ”O,y‘q{

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Heaith

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Ron Goode Toyota, 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

ACC Environmental Consuliants, Inc., (ACC) is forwarding a recently completed copy of an
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Form, dated August 7, 1996 on behalf of Mr. Len
Goode, of Ron Goode Toyota. This form was requested by your office in a phone call on August

1, 1996.

Please call me at (510) 638-8400 if you require any additional information.

DY

David DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Len Goode

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 » Cakiand, CA 94621 e« (510) 638-8400 « FAX (510} 638-8404
OaktaNDp o LOoS ANGELES » SACRAMENTOC e SEATTLE
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Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Ron Goode Toyota, 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
Dear Ms. Chu:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) is forwarding the enclosed Additional Site
Investigation Report, dated March 19, 1996 for review on behalf of Mr. Len Goode, of Ron Goode
Toyota. Mr. Goode inadvertently misplaced his copy ACC provided to him for review by your
office and requested we forward another copy.

I would like to use this opportunity to reiterate my opinion that any onsite sources of petroleum
hydrocarbons appear to be minor and are probably the result of site practices and incidental spiliage.
The underground storage tanks (USTs) removed from the western portion of the property do not
appear to be a source of petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-
4, located immediately downgradient of the former gasoline and waste-oil USTs, have historically
been nondetect for constituents of concern, with the exception of a concentration of 550 parts per
billion o0il and grease detected in December 1994.

Numerous site investigations have been conducted since 1991, including drilling 17 exploratory soil
borings and installation of one groundwater monitoring well in April 1993 by ACC, and drilling 10
additional exploratory borings in February 1996 by ACC. Both ACC investigations documented an
offsite source of gasoline constituents in Clement Street but failed to characterize any significant
source on the Ron Goode Toyota property. This offsite source is probably the cause of gasoline
constituents detected in samples from well MW-3, which apparently are rapidly degrading by natural
processes. ACC feels further investigation is unwarranted.

Please call me at (510) 638-8400 if you require any additional information.

incerely,
N O el

David DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Len Goode w/o enclosure

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 « Qakland, CA 94821 « (510) 638-8400 « FAX: (510) 638-8404
QAKLAND e [0S ANGELES & SACRAMENTO « SEATTLE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

T i

ENVIRONMENTAL HMEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

StID 3799 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510

June 10, 199¢

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Technical Report for 1825 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Goode:

On February 7, 1996 additional subsurface investigations were
conducted by ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc at the above
referenced site. Numerous soil borings were advanced to first
encountered groundwater. Groundwater was collected and analyzed
for petroleum hydrocarbon constituents.

To date, this office is not in receipt of a report documenting
the above referenced investigation. Please submit the necessary
report for review within 30 days of the date of this letter, or
by July 11, 1996.

Please be advised that this is a formal reguest for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Q_)G?,M,QA/\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dave DeMent, ACC, 7977 Capwell Dr, #100, Oakand, CA 94621
files

rgoodel . 3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID 3799 (510) 567-6777

December 4, 1995

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Reduced Sampling’at 1825 Park Street, Alameda
Dear Mr. Goode:

I have completed review of ACC’s November 1995 Report on
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring for the above referenced site.
There is sufficient groundwater data at this time that the
sampling frequency for the monitorings wells may be changed as
follows:

1. Discontinue sampling of wells MW-1 and MW-2; and

2. Sample on an annual basis wells MW-3 and MW-4. This should
be performed in March of each year until the site qualifies
for site closure.

Well MW-3 should be analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and MIBE. And, well
MW-4 should be analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and chlorinated
hydrocarbons.

In addition, the above referenced report did not include Figures
1, 2, and 3. Please submit these pages at your convenience.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

,QJ‘O«L_,___

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Dave DeMent, ACC, 7977 Capwell Dr, #100, Oakland 94621
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 379% 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
December 4, 1995 (510) 567-6777

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Goode:

On July 28, 1995, the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter
requesting a technical report detailing the work intended to
determine the source of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in
the vicinity of the showroom at 1825 Park Street, Alameda. The
workplan was due by August 31, 1995. As of the date of this
letter, however, we have not received any communication from you
on this matter. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Second
Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that the
technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the
responsible party are in violation of this section of the Code,
for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to
$5,000, for each day of violation, upon conviction.

You are required to submit the technical reports for the site to
this office within 30 days from the date of this letter. Failure
to respond may result in referral of this case to the RWQCB or
Alameda County District Attorney to consider for enforcement
action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
the RWQCE.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

psod

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: @il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
files (rgoode1.3)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <

AGENCY
" DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

StID 3799 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 23, 1995 (510) 567-6700

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Well MW-2 Abandonment at 1825 Park St, Alameda 94501
Dear Mr. Goode:

It hag been brought to my attention that recent road work on
Clement Avenue in Alameda has damaged groundwater monitoring well
MW-2 at the above referenced site. This well has been sampled
eight times without detecting contaminants sought. At this time,
it does not appear this well will provide additional data needed
to assess groundwater quality. It is not necessary that this
well be replaced. It is recommended that well MW-2 be properly
decommissioned. Permits for well destruction may be obtained
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
Agency, Zone 7. They can be reached at (510) 484-2600. A brief
report documenting this work, when completed, should be sent to
this office for review.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

vl

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ca: Dave DeMent, ACC, 7977 Capwell Dr, #100, Oakland 94621
files

rgoodel.2



GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.

CONTRACTORS+-SUPPLIERS c—é:m\'

344 HIGH STREET - P.O. BOX 7227 - OAKLLAND, CALIFORNIA - 94601
(510) 261-0466 - FAX (510) 261-0478
License No. 92483

October 13, 1995

ACC

Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 24621

Attention: David DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

Reference: Damaged Groundwater Monitoring Well,
Ron Goode Toyota, 1825 Park Street, Alameda

Dear Mr., DeMent:

Please be advised that Gallagher & Burk, Inc. disputes the claims of A C C as outlined
in your letters dated 10/6/95. Your comment about the well being contaminated is
completely unsubstantiated.

We object to your statement that the well needs abandonment due to the fact that the
2" PVC line is now clogged with up to three (3} feet of asphait or "hydrocarbons”.
Gallagher & Burk, Inc. reserves and demands the opportunity to clean and remove the
debris in the PVC pipe and well in accordance with the recommendations of our
consuitant, Blymer & Associates.

Gallagher & Burk, Inc. will proceed with the cleaning and "decontamination” of this
well. If you or your client disagree with this schedule, Gallagher & Burk, Inc. would
be available to meet with you and, if required, Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (Dept. of Environment Health) at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.
Robb Jacob%
Superintendent

RJ/lh

cc: Mr. Len Goode, Ron Goode Toyota /
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
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August 31, 1995 rmege 0. 000 poed o gl e s,

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 ‘

RE: Status of Ron Goode Toyota Project T
1825 Park Street, Alameda, California S
Project No. 94-6089-1.1 =3

Dear Ms. Chu: _:,:

LT
On July 20, 1995, T observed damage had been done to groundwater monitoring well NFW-2 by~
contractors performing paving work on Clement Street in Alameda. This well is part of site
investigation and groundwater monitoring being performed at Ron Goode Toyota at the corner
of Clement and Park Streets. The entire stee] lid and rim had been ripped off the vault box and
the PVC casing had been damaged and was completely exposed to the elements. I sealed the
PVC casing as well as possible at that time.

That day I contacted Rob Jacobs of Gallagher & Burke, job foreman of the paving project on
Clement, and informed him of the damage to the monitoring well. He stated this happens
frequently, promised me the well would be covered with a temporary cap, and after paving was
performed, the temporary cap over the well would be replaced with a new, traffic-rated vault
box, and the PVC casing trimmed and resurveyed. I called you Friday, July 21, 1995 and
informed you of the damage and raised the question of well integrity and the possibility of
contamination. You also brought up the possibility that the casing seal had been cracked and
the possible need to destroy the well. At that time, having talked to Rob Jacobs about the well,
I requested that we sample the repaired well during the next quarterly sampling event and
evaluate the situation then. About this time, I called Mr. Len Goode and discussed the situation
with him. About this time, I faxed Gallagher & Burke a table of well elevations so they could
survey the trimmed well relative to the other known well elevations.

Approximately one week passed and Gallagher & Burke did not put any type of temporary cover
on the well, in fact, they had not touched the well in any way. I called Gallagher & Burke again
and talked to Jim Alves, who was covering for vacationing Rob Jacobs. He told me Rob had
informed him of the damaged well and he would proceed with the repair. Approximately one
more week passed and still nothing had been done to MW-2. 1 passed the site a number of times
to inspect the plastic bag placed down the hole to protect it and periodically placed cones and
barricades around it to minimize traffic over the well.

7977 Capwell Drive, Sutte 100 « Qakland, CA 94621 » (510) 638-8400 « FAX. (510} 638-8404
OAKLAND © LOS ANGELES o SACRAMENTO e SEATTLE




Status Letter
Ms. Eva Chu
Page 2

Some time later I observed that the paving had been done and waited for the new vault box to
be installed. About this time, ACC Environmental Consultants moved from thejr location in
Alameda to its new office building in Oakland and I no longer could observe the well on my
way to work. On Monday, August 28, 1995, Mr. Len Goode called and informed me he had
inspected the well and had observed that the well was not covered prior to road work and paving
materials had gone down the well, on more than one occasion.

I immediately called your office and finding you were on vacation, talked with Ms. Susan Hugo
about the situation. As things stand now, ACC recommends that the well integrity has been
compromised and monitoring well MW-2 should be properly abandoned, at the expense of
Gallagher & Barke. Since water samples from this well have historically been non-detect for
hydrocarbons, and the well is directly downgradient of the former underground storage tank on
the property at 1825 Park Street, ACC feels Gallagher & Burke should replace the damaged
monitoring well at their expense, due to negligence before and after being informed of the
damaged well.

Rob Jacobs and Jim Alves of Gallagher & Burke can be reached at (510) 261-0466 and Mr. Len
Goode can be reached at (510) 522-6400.

Please call me to discuss this letter. My new number is (510) 638-8400.
Sincerely,

B WEWA -

David DeMent, RG
Project Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
AGENCY = .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

StID 37989 UST Local Qversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
July 28, 199 5 A Alameda, CA 94502-86577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Len Goode
Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

&

RE: Additional Investigations at 1825 Park St, Alameda 94501
Dear Mr. Goode:

I have completed review of ACC’s July 1995 Report on Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and our file of the above referenced site.
Although the monitoring wells MW-1 thru MW-4 continue to exhibit
low to non-detectable levels of petrcleum hydrocarbons, case
closure cannot be considered for this site for the following
reason:

1. Previous grab groundwater samples collected from borings
S-5, 6, 8, and 11 exhibited elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocaxbons. The source of thig contamination has not
been determined. Investigations are required upgradient of
this area, as well as of utility trenches which may act as
conduits for the migration of contaminants.

Additional investigations required were requested by this office
several times, granting extenstions each time for commencement of
the work. At this time, further delay cannot be granted. Please
submit a workplan for the advancement of soil borings up- and
downgradient of the above referenced boring locations. Locations
of utility trenches wmust be provided. Additional permanent
monitoring well(s) are also required. The required workplan is
due within 30 days of the date of this letter, or by August 31,
1995,

Also, you should submit an underground storage tank closure plan
for the removal of the tank at 2424 Clement Street. If you have
any gquestions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762,

e -

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: files (rgoodel.:.)



2235 Clement Avenue

Additionally 3 borings, B-11 to B-13 were completed with a low
access rig. Between 6 and 10 feet the soil materials were molst
to wet and the soil samples were collected at 5 ft and 10 ft.

The laboratory results showed sample Bll at 10 feet and B-6 at 10
feet contained diesel. When the concentrations where compared to
PRG’s, some of them like benzopyrene, chrysene etc exceeded the
concentration. However these concentrations were found at

10 feet and hence ig not just surficial soil contamination. When
naphthalene and Benzopyrene concentrations were compared to that
of RBCA Tier 1 levels, for a residential scenaric, the
concentrations exceeded for the soil to groundwater thru leaching
exposure route.

On June 5 and 6, 1991, 9 soil borings were drilled. Borings B21
and 22 were located outsgide the warehouse, but boring B-14
through B-20 (excluding B-19) were located approximately in the
elevated flocor of the warehouse. B-19 was located located west of
the elevated floor of the warehouse. Borings B-14 B-19,b-20 and
B-22 was converted to monitoring wells. Samples were collected
at 5 foot intervals.

Screening interval - B-14 MW-1 - 5 ft to 20 ft
B-19 MW-2 - 5 ft to 20 Lt
B-20 MW-3 - 5 ft to 20 ft
B-22 MW-4 -~ 5 ft to 20 ft

Labcratory results of soil samples indicted that 1,4
dimethylphenosl was detected at 170 ppb in boring 19 at 20 feet.
Boring s . Alsgo boring 17 at 15 feet and boring 18 at 10 feet had
gsome concentrations above background

Naphthalene up to 34 ppm
Phenanthrene up to 14 ppm

2 methylnaphthalene up to 10 ppm
Acenaphthene up to 8.8 ppm

Water samples were analyzed for priority pollutants using EPA
method 8 O;/Groundwater flow direction was determined to be
northeastn/

—

gsamples:

2,4 dimthylphenol - 780 ppb

2 Methylnaphthalene - 150 ppb
2 Methylphenol - 240 ppb
Naphthalene - 1500 ppb

To ask Chris:
1. I need a table with all soil results for B-14 to B-22

2. I need a table with groundwater results for zll wells for
investigation conducted in May/June 21 during well



A
ALAMEDA COUNTY , ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVIC D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
September 20, 1994 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
Mr. Len Goode
Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park St.

STID 3798

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Goode,

This office has received your letter, dated August 15, 1994,
requesting that the required investigations at the site be
postponed until Spring 1%95. This request was made on the basis
of your current financial difficulties. This office will grant
you an extension on the condition that you initiate the plume
delineation work, outlined in the County’s July 1, 19924, by April
1995. A timetable for projected work shall be submitted to this
office at that time. This timetable should address your long
term plans for the site (e.g., remediation, risk assessment,
ete.}).

In the interim, quarterly ground water sampling shall continue at
the site. BAs outlined in the July 1, 1994 letter, ground water
samples shall be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TOG, and chlorinateds.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ed Buskirk
2025 Gateway Place, Ste 440
San Jose, CA 85110 :
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RON GOODE TOYOTA
2424 CLEMENT AVE.
ALAMEDA, CA. 94501
(510) 522-6400

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA. 94502

AUGUST 15, 1994
DEAR JULIET,

IN RESPECT TO RON GOODE TOYOTA'S ONGOING PROJECT FOR TOXIC
CLEAN UP FOR BOQTH 1825 PARK STREET AND 2424 CLEMENT THE
FOLLOWING WILL QUTLINE OUR CURRENT FUTURE POSITION.

AT THIS TIME RON GOODE TOYOTA WILL NOT BE DOING BUSINESS
WITH GEN-TECH ENVIRONMENTAL. WE HAVE TENTATIVELY RETAINED
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL (2025 GATEWAY PLACE SUITE 440 SAN
JOSE, CA. 95110) (408) 441-7500 CONTACT PERSON ED BUSKIRK.
OUR PLANS ARE TO FIRST DEMO EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THEN IN
THE SPRING AFTER THE RAINY SEASON DRILL A MONITORING WELL
ALONG CLEMENT STREET ADJACENT TO THE SHOWROOM. AT THAT
TIME WE WILL RE-SUBMIT A NEW WORK PLAN TO YOU FOR APPROVAL.

IN RESPECT TO THE ABOVE I WOULD GREATLY APPRECIATE AN

.
EXTENSION. 8k @Mo(\ g QA\LW
2
’ 4N -

(s
SIMULTANEQOUSLY WE/ARE PRESENTLY RECEIVING BIDS TO REMOVE Aifi&vﬁﬁ
500 GALLON DIESEL; TANK AT 2424 CLEMENT. AS YOU EKNOW MY

COMPANY HAS BEEN CLASSIFIED C ON THE TOXIC REFUND PROGRAM.

DUE TO THE RECESSIONARY TIMES, NAVAL BASE CLOSURE AND .
STRONG EMPHASIS ON BUY AMERICAN WE HAVE FOUND QURSELVES
PRESENTLY IN A PCOR FINANCIAL POSITION. I HAVE AN
ATTORNEY FROM MENDELSON AND BROWN WORKING ON MONIES COMING
FROM 1)TOXIC CLEAN UP FUND 2) PASSED INSURANCE COMPANIES 3)
PREVIOUS OWNERS.

PLEASE HAVE CONFIDENCE IN MY ORGANIZATION AND GRANT ME THE
TIME TO DO WHAT IS RIGHT FOR THE ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT AWAITING YQOUR RESPONSE.

LEN GOODE



GRADIENT
CONSTRUCTION INC.

Id

- August 3, 1994
Project 259-001 .01

Mr. Len Goode

" Ron Goode Toyota
2424 Clement Ave .
Alameda, California 94501.

Re: Undergfound Tank Removai Bid
Dear Mr. Goode: ‘ '

Gradient Construction, Iric. is submittihgj our bid for the removal of one 500 gallon gasoline
tank at your Alameda site. The total price to remove the tank and backfill and resurface
the hole is $9,930. The durétipn the area will be disrupted is 5 days provided that no
overexcavation of contaminated soil is performed. Steel plates to cover the hole can be
provided for an additional $6pOl Clarifications to the scope of work are provided below.

Gradient will remove an&_legaliy dispose of one 500 gallon gasoline tank. A permit will be
obtained from the City of Alameda and from the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department. ‘An underground utility locator will locate the tank. Approximately 15'x15 of
concrete slab will be broken for fank removal. The concrete will be disposed of offsite.
Any underground plpes into the bu;ldlng WIII be filled in place with cement grouf.

2 soil samp!es are mcluded in the pnce The hole will be immediately backfilied with clean
soil and the concrete slab repalred No overexcavation of soil is included. If
overexcavatlon of.contaminated soil is required, Gradient will notify you of the extra work
and porennal cost prior to continuing work:

Payment _ _
Gradient will require payt‘nent‘ terms of 15 days after completion of the work.

Thank you for the opportunity to present the proposal. [f you have any questlons please
call me at (408)441- 1680 extensron 300.

Sincerely,
Gradient Construction, Inc.

Rl

Brian Wetzsteon
Superintendent of Construction

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-1680 FAX (408) 441-7539
4020 148th Avenue N.E., Suite B, Redmond, Washington 98052 (206) 883-6664 FAX {206) 869-5639
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . r
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Rescurces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

July 1, 1994 UST Local Qversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Len Goode (510) 271-4530

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park St.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3799

Re: Work plan for 1825 Park Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Goode, ~

This office has reviewed Gen-Tech Environmental’s (Gen-Tech)} work
plan, dated June 6, 1994, for the above site. This office has
some concerns about the proposed bioremediation. If the ground
water is reinjected into the excavation pit, it appears that
mounding of the ground water may occur, and expedite migration of
the contaminant plume off site. Further information needs to be
provided to assure that this problem will not occur.
Additionally, this office needs more information on how you
intend on recycling the ground water, if none of the contaminants
of concern are identified in the samples. Do you intend on
discharging into the storm drain, back into the pit, sanitary
sewer, or reuse it on site for irrigation? It is uncertain
whether it will be acceptable to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) to recycle the ground water. At the very
least, it appears that a permit will be required from RWQCB for
discharge.

During the investigations conducted out at the site in April
1993, very elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX contamination were
identified in "grab" ground water samples collected from almost
all of the 17 borings placed on and off site. As stated in the
County’s December 2, 1993 and April 28, 1994 letters to your
office, you are required to delineate the extent of this ground
water contaminant plume, per Article 11 Title 23 California Code

- of Requlations, with permanent monitoring wells. "Grab" ground
water samples may only be used as a screening tool to determine
the placement of permanent monitoring wells. All monitoring
wells must be adequately screened to account for seasonal
fluctuations of the water table, and surveyed to an established
benchmark (i.e., Mean Sea Level). Ground water sampling results
and elevation contour maps must be submitted on a guarterly basis
until the site qualifies for case closure. An addendum to the
work plan, proposing the installation of additional monitoring
wells, must be submitted to this office within 30 days of the
date of this letter.



Mr. Len Goode

Re: 1825 Park St.
July 1, 1994

Page 2 of 3

This office has no information on the screened interval of Wells
MW-1 through MW-3. Based on the huge disparity of contaminant
levels observed between ground water samples collected from MW-1
through MW-3, and the "grab" ground water samples collected from
the borings, and the fact that ground water has been recorded to
be as shallow as 2.52-feet below ground surface in the last
several quarters, it appears that Wells MW-1 through MW-3 may not
be adeguately screening the water table. This office needs to be
assured that the samples collected from the existing monitoring
wells will be representative of true ground water conditions.
Representative monitoring will also play an important role in
determining whether any future remediation systems are
effectively mitigating the contaminant plume.

Gen Tech has proposed to destroy Well MW-3 and replace it with a
new well across Clement Street. In order to assure that the new
location of Well MW-3 will accurately delineate the extent of the
plume, you are required to conduct a utility line survey for
Clement Street to determine whether any utility line trenches may
be intercepting the contaminant plume before reaching the new
well location. Information on the utility lines must be provided
to this office for our review, prior to the well installation.

All soil and ground water samples collected from the
overexcavation and wells must be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TOG,
and chlorinateds (since levels of 1,2-DCA, exceeding both EPA and
DHS drinking water standards, was identified in ground water
samples collected from Well MW-4 and several chlorinated
halocarbons were detected in the soil samples collected from this
well). :

Please be reminded that although Gen Tech proposes aeration for
the excavated soil, this may not be feasible if unacceptable
levels of chlorinateds are identified in the soil samples. If
the excavated soil can be aerated, it must be secured to prevent
contact with the public.

Again, the work plan addendum, addressing all the above concerns,
must be submitted to this office within 30 days of the date of
this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.



Mr. Len Goode
Re:

July 1, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin

1825 Park St.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC:

Stuart Soclomon

Gen-Tech Environmental
1936 Camden Ave., Ste 1

San Jose,

CA 95124
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-~
en eCh 1936 Camden Ave., Suite 1
’ San Jose, CA 95124
@ z l ' " lronmenral Contractor’cs) Lic. #615869

Tel. {408) 553-1220 = Fax (408} 559-1228 + 1-800-433-1220

June 13, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200 N

Oakland, CA 94821 2

Attn: Juliette Chin ; : F
Subject:  Supplement to Work Plan for Ron Goode Toyota = %‘3
Dear Ms. Chin, :;3‘

We understand that the subject project may be your first exposure 1o the Bio-Ponding
technology that has been proposed in our work plan. We felt it appropriate to supplement
our plan with a little more data to help you to more fuily understand the simplicity of this
process. We have included a contact at the Santa Clara Valley Water District who is in
the process of overseeing a bio-pond project very similar in nature to this one.

Ironically, it is the simplicity of these projects that make them so attractive. GTE's
remediation plan is not complicated, nor does it involve any enigmatic or newly
discovered technology. The plan is simply to excavate the areas where contamination
has been discovered, and then decontaminate the soil and groundwater in and
immediately surrounding the excavated areas. The decontamination process is
accomplished by introducing commonly used microbial bacteria which feed on
hydrocarbons. These bacteria are nearly identical to those which naturally exist in the
native soil and groundwater. We are simply multiplying their presence by billions and
billions, which is why the process of natural degradation is accelerated by a factor of
thousands. When there is no food source left for the bacteria to digest (ie; when the
petroleum is gone), the bugs die - becoming natural organic matter - absolutely harmiess,
and absolutely innocuous to the environment. This biological degradation process is not
new. ltis, in fact, one of the most accepted technologies that our industry currently uses
throughout the world for petroleum decontamination projects. There are, of course, some
"tricks" that make the process work more quickly and efficiently. Basically, these involve
supplying the bacteria with an ideal growth environment, which is accomplished by
fertilization, oxygen, and warmth. In essence, we are "farming" the soil and groundwater.
Nothing could be more basic in application.

it may be this simplicity that makes some agencies initially uncertain about this
procedure. There are no complicated skimming or stripping systems to engineer, no
harmful chemicals used, no need to monitor for toxic gasses, and no potential threats to

Services for a Cleaner Environment



humans, animals, or the environment. This may seem somewhat "unreal” to those who
are accustomed to the commonly proposed remediation complexities. All the same, we
have never had a work plan of this nature turned down by any agency - including the
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

As far as comparing the effectiveness of this approach with other alternatives, there are
simply none to compare. In this process, petroleum contaminates are compietely
removed from the soil and groundwater that the microbes come into contact with. This
means that we can achieve virtually "non-detect” levels. There is no better denominator
available. The "trick" (if there is one) is to get the bugs into contact with all of the
affected soil and groundwater. Excavation of the soil accomptishes this for the most part.
The areas which cannot be excavated pose more of a problem. In this particular case,
we have a transmissive sandy soil, which naturally allows for good penetration and
movement of water throughout.

There is a possibility that we may not be able to fully contact all of the effected areas.
This may be especially true in the areas of the street and directly underneath the building.
If this turns out to be the case, depending on the degree of residual petroleum left, we
will propose either alternative remediation measures, or long term monitoring - whichever
is appropriate.

Eor more information on Bio-Ponding, please contact Mr. Ken Yee at the Santa Clara
Valley Water District (408) 927-0710. The project is called Reliance Metals. They are
located in Santa Clara on Robert Avenue. GTE is the remediation contractor. SCS
Engineers is the consultant. The project involved excavating underneath a building and
creating two bio-ponds.  Approximately 225,000 gallons of water has been
decontaminated to non-detect, pumped out, and discharged by waiver from the RWQCB
into a golf course irrigation pond in San Jose. The Regional Board contact is John West.
John has monitored the decontamination process, and has analytical test data. We can
supply you with the water test data upon your request. The project has been completely
successful at decontaminating the water. There remains some soil contamination below
the building perimeter wall that cannot be accessed, and a little remaining contamination
in the soil at one extremity of the excavation. Negotiations are under way {0 ascertain
final site disposition.

We are prepared to commence with the Goode project as soon as you approve. Please
let me know if | can be of further assistance.

<

\
Sfuart G. Solomon
}esident



April 28, 1994

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park St.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3799

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Goode,

This office sent you a letter on December 2, 1993, requiring you
to submit a work plan by mid-January 1994, which addressed
further delineation of the ground water contaminant plume at the
above site. Per Article 11, Title 23 california Code of
Regulations, you are reguired to delineate the extent and
severity of both soil and ground water contamination at the site,
address containment for the ground water contaminant plume, and
the remediation of both so0il and ground water contamination. A
work plan addressing the above issues shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Additionally, as stated in the December 2, 1933 letter, you are
delinquent in conducting quarterly ground water monitoring and
gradient determinations out at the site. The last guarterly
ground water monitoring report submitted to this office was dated
May 12, 1993. A quarterly ground water monitoring report is due
to this office within 45 days of the date of this letter. A&s
stated in the December 1993 letter, you are required to analyze
ground water samples for purgeable chlorinated halocarbons, in
addition to TPHg, BTEX, and Total 0il & Grease, since levels of
1,2-Dichloroethane, exceeding both EPA and DHS drinking water
standards, was identified from Well MW-4 and since a number of
chlorinated halocarbons were detected in the seoil samples
cellected from Well MW~4,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Len Goode

Re: 1825 Park St.
April 28, 1994
Page 2 of 2

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Misty Kaltreider

ACC Environmental

1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

William Burr

Estate of Bertha Keizer
4735 Brookwood St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

April 28, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Loecal Oversight Program
Mr. Len Goode 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Ron Goode Toyota (510) 271-4530

1825 Park st.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3799

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Goode,

This office sent you a letter on December 2, 1993, requiring you
to submit a work plan by mid-January 1994, which addressed
further delineation of the ground water contaminant plume at the
above site. Per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, you are required to delineate the extent and
severity of both soil and ground water contamination at the site,
address containment for the ground water contaminant plume, and
the remediation of both soil and ground water contamination. a
work plan addressing the above issues shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Additionally, as stated in the December 2, 1993 letter, you are
delinguent in conducting quarterly ground water monitoring and
gradient determinations out at the site. The last quarterly
ground water monitoring report submitted to this office was dated
May 12, 1993. A guarterly ground water monitoring report is due
to this office within 45 days of the date of this letter. As
stated in the December 1993 letter, you are required to analyze
ground water samples for purgeable chlorinated halocarbons, in
addition to TPHg, BTEX, and Total 0il & Grease, since levels of
1,2-Dichloroethane, exceeding both EPA and DHS drinking water
standards, was identified from Well MW-4 and since a number of
chlorinated halocarbons were detected in the soil samples
collected from Well Mw-4.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sinceniiz%;;é;>// N
/ : > mos
/7,{/_’{//4 / T
/ Juliet Shin
/' Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Len Goode

Re: 1825 Park St.
April 28, 1994
Page 2 of 2

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Misty Kaltreider

ACC Environmental

1000 Atlantic ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

William Burr

Estate of Bertha Keizer
4735 Brookwood St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

%

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 26, 1993

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park st.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3799

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Goode,

Per our conversation on October 26, 1993, ACC’s work plan for
further investigations at the above site, dated March 23, 1993,

has already been implemented at the site.

Additionally, you

stated that since implementing this work plan, ACC has submitted
an additional work plan to you for further investigations and
remediation of the site. This office has not received copies of
any reports documenting the above work, or copies of the latest
work plan. Please be aware that all work plans should be
submitted to this office for our review and approval prior to
implementing the work. Additionally, please submit a report
documenting the work done to date at the site within 45 days of

the date of this letter.

Lastly, it is the understanding of this office, from our
conversation, that the next phase of work will be conducted by
January 1, 1994. If vou have any questions or comments, please

contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cce: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste. 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



December 2, 1993

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park St.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3799

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Goode,

Thank you for submitting ACC’s Soil and Ground water
Investigations Report, dated November 1993. Elevated levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were identified from
the Y"grab" ground water samples collected from almost all of the
seventeen borings. According to the results of the
investigation, it appears that the extent of the ground water
contaminant plume has not yet been delineated towards the
north/northeast, towards Clement Avenue. The highest level of
TPHg in ground water was identified from boring S8, located on
Clement Avenue, at 6,000,000 parts per billion (ppb). Currently,
there are no monitoring wells in the immediate area of this
boring. Per Section 2725, Article 11, Title 23 California Code
of Requlations, you are required to install permanent monitoring
wells to complete the delineation of the ground water contaminant
plume. A proposal for this phase of work shall be included in
the work plan that is due to this office by mid to late January
1994,

ACC proposed the destruction of Well MW-3, which is located on
Clement Avenue. However, this office does not understand why
this would be necessary, since ground water contamination was
identified in borings S13 and §9, which are located adjacent to
this well. Based on the results of the recently collected "grab"
ground water samples, this office is requiring that you continue
monitoring of this well, unless you can provide good reason for
its destruction.

Lastly, this office is requiring that you continue to analyze
quarterly ground water samples for purgeable chlorinated
halocarbons, in addition to TPHg, BTEX, and Total 0il and Grease,
since levels of 1,2-Dichloroethane, exceeding both EPA and DHS
drinking water standards, was identified from Well MW-4 and since
a number of chlorinated halocarbons were detected in the soil
samples collected from MW-4.



Mr. Len Goode

Re: 1825 Park St.
December 3, 1993
Page 2 of 2

Thank vou for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

William Burr

Estate of Bertha Keizer
4735 Brookwood St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March I8, 1993

Mr. Willjiam E. Burr I
473% Brookwood St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

STID 3799

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Contro! Board

Diwvision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 04621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Burr,

This office received and reviewed Environmental Technical
Services’ Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, dated
March 3, 1993. Quarterly monitoring shall continue until

this site qualifies for closure certification by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Additionally, please be reminded
that you will eventually have to address the soil contamination
identified at the site in former investigations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 271-4530.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ceo: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mr. Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota -
i825 Park St. )
Alameda, CA 94501

Helen Mawhinney

Environmental Technical Services

1548 Jacob Avenue
San Jose, CA 95118

Edgar Howell-File(JS) EQ?%



ALAMEDA COUNTY "' "'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAEID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 18, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

Mr. Len Goode UST Local Oversight Program

Ron Goode Toyota 80 Swan Wa

y, Rm 200
1825 Park St. Cakland, CA 94621
Alameda, CA 94501 {510) 271-4530
STIDb 3799

Re: Investigations at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Goode,

This office received and reviewed Environmental Technical
Services’ Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, dated
March 3, 1993. Quarterly monitoring shall continue until

this site qualifies for closure certification by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Additionally, please be reminded
that you will eventually have to address the soil contamination
identified at the site in former investigations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

William E. Burr II
4735 Brookwocod St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

Helen Mawhinney

Environmental Technical Services
1548 Jacob Avenue

San Jose, CA 95118

Edgar Howell-File(JS) ZﬁjS



William Edward Burr II
4735 Brookwood Street
Eugene, Oregon 974054832

May 26, 1992

Seott 0. Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Lare Services fAgency
83 Swan HWay, Room 2060

Oakland, California 249446721

D=ar Mr. Sesrys

This responds to your May 15, 1992 to me reEgarding the
situaticon at 1825 Fark Street, flameda.

I have instructed Sarv faccor of Zaccor Corporation o
undertake the steps required by yvour agency.

Bincersiv,

William E. Eiur??ﬁr

Fersonal Administrator
Estate of Bertha 3. Heizer

co: Bary Laccor, facoor Corn.
Robert M. Corson, Sttornsy

e



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 40X\

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

- B0 Swan Way, Bm. 200

May 15, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park sSt.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3799

RE: Required well surveying and monitoring at the Ron Goode Toyota
site, located at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Goode,

This office has received the letter from Zaccor Corporation, dated
May 6, 1992, requesting a time extension for the surveying and
monitoring of the on-site wells. This time extension was requested
with the reasoning that Ron Goode Toyota was in the process of
planning this work with its consultants.

Per a conversation between Ms. Shin, an Alameda County Hazardous
Materials Specialist, and Mr. Goode on May 11, 1992, Mr. Goode
stated that he is not planning to have his consultants conduct the
investigative work required by this office. Our records show that
both Ron Goode Toyota and the Estate of Bertha S. Keizer share the
responsibility for investigative and remedial work at the site. It
is up to both of them to negotiate the distribution of
responsiblity for the implementation and cost of this work. The
work requested by this office on April 17, 1992, is still required
to be conducted and the results shall be submitted to this office
by May 31, 1992. This office cannot grant an extension of the due
date for the reasons given on May 6, 1992.

You are required to commence with conducting a well survey on the
on-site monitoring wells and to submit the survey information with
a commensurate gradient map to this office by May 31, 1992.
Groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months, and then quarterly thereafter. Groundwater
gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event occuring at the site. Additionally, you are required to
continue quarterly groundwater sampling of the on-site wells. You
must submit a report to this office each quarter until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". The quarterly reports shall
include, but not be limited to, groundwater sampling results,
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions,
gradient maps, copies of original lab report sheets, and chain-of-
custody forms.



Additionally, the so0il investigations conducted at the site in
April 1991, appear to be inadequate to define the extent and
severity of the soil contamination at the site. According to the
Soil Sampling Report, dated April 30, 1991, 64 soil borings were
made at the site, and samples collected from 14 of these borlngs
were analyzed. Soil discoloration and/or odor were observed in 40
out of the 64 soil borings, however, only four out of the 14
samples actually analyzed were collected from these visibly
contaminated areas. The remaining 10 soil samples analyzed were
collected from areas that had no observed scoil discoloration or
odor. Analysis of the 14 soil samples 1identified high
concentrations of gasoline (1,900 ppm), diesel (250 ppm), and oil
and grease (380 ppm) in two samples that were collected from the
visibly contaminated areas.

You are required to submit a work plan to this office within 69
days of the date of this letter, addressing you proposals for the
delineation of the extent and severity of the contaminated soils at
the site, and the remediation of this contamination. This proposal
must adhere to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks and the State Water Board's LUFT manual.

Copies of all plans and proposals should be sent to this office for
approval before implenting themn.

If you have any question or comments, please contact Juliet Shin at
(510) 271i-4320.

ior Hakzardous Materials Specialist
cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.

William E. Burr II
4735 Brookwood St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

Gary Zaccor

Zaccor Corporation
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025

File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

- 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

May 15, 1892 Oakland, CA 94621

. . {510) 271-4320
William E. Burr IT

4735 Brookwood St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

STID 3799

RE: Redquired well surveying and monitoring at the Ron Goode Toyota
site, located at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Burr,

This office has received the letter from Zaccor Corporation, dated
May 6, 1992, requesting a time extension for the surveying and
monitoring of the on-site wells. This time extension was requested
with the reasoning that Ron Goode Toyota was in the process of
planning this work with its consultants.

Per a conversation between Ms. Shin, an Alameda County Hazardous
Materials Specialist, and Mr. Goode on May 11, 1992, Mr. Goode
stated that he is not planning to have his consultants conduct the
investigative work required by this office. Our records show that
both Ron Goode Toyota and the Estate of Bertha S. Keizer share the
responsibility for investigative and remedial work at the site. It
is up to both of them to negotiate the distribution of
responsiblity for the implementation and cost of this work. The
work requested by this office on April 17, 1992, is still required
to be conducted and the results shall be submitted to this office
by May 31, 1992. This office cannot grant an extension of the due
date for the reasons given cn May 6, 1992,

You are required to commence with conducting a well survey on the
on-site monitoring wells and to submit the survey information with
a commensurate gradient map to this office by May 31, 1992.
Groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months, and then guarterly thereafter. CGroundwater
gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event occuring at the site. Additionally, you are required to
continue quarterly groundwater sampling of the on-site wells. You
must submit a report to this office each quarter until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". The quarterly reports shall
include, but not be limited to, groundwater sampling results,
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions,
gradient maps, copies of original lab report sheets, and chain-of-
custody forms.



Additionally, the soil investigations conducted at the site in
April 1991, appear to be inadequate to define the extent and
severity of the soil contamination at the site. According to the
Soil sampling Report, dated April 30, 1991, 64 soil borings were
made at the site, and samples collected from 14 of these borings
were analyzed. Soil discoloration and/or odor were observed in 40
out of the 64 soil borings, however, only four out of the 14
samples actually analyzed were collected from these visibly
contaminated areas. The remaining 10 soil samples analyzed were
collected from areas that had no observed soil discoloration or
odor. Analysis of +the 14 so0il samples identified high
concentrations of gasoline (1,900 ppm), diesel (250 ppm), and oil
and grease (380 ppm) in two samples that were collected from the
visibly contaminated areas.

You are required to submit a work plan to this office within 60
days of the date of this letter, addressing you proposals for the
delineation of the extent and severity of the contaminated soils at
the site, and the remediation of this contamination. This proposal
must adhere to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks and the State Water Board's LUFT manual.

Copies of all plans and proposals should be sent to this office for
approval before implenting them.

If you have any question or comments, please contact Juliet Shin at
(510) 271-4320.

enior Hazardous Materials Specialist
cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.

Len Goode

Ron Goode Toyota
1825 Park S8t.
Alameda, CA 94501

Gary Zaccor

Zaccor Corporation
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025

File (JS)
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RON GOODE TOYOTA INC.

2424 CLEMENT AVE.
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

TELEPHONE 522-6500

T0: JULIET SHIN

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REALTH
80 SWAN WAY ROOM 200
OAKLAND Ca 94621

FROM: LEN GOODE

RON GOODE TOYOTA
1825 PARK ST.
ALAMEDA CA 94501

PLEASE SEND ME ANY INFORMATION REGARDIRG THE
CLEAN TP AT RON GOODE TOYOTA.

THANK Yi

Who Couid Ask for Anything More

1003 Y10A0L FQ00D NOYW QBPITTSaTS IR 66:21 <B-s11-590
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ZACCOR CORPORATION
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791 HAMILTON AVENLUIE MENLC PARK, CA. 94055 (415) 383-2181
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ZACCOR
e ~ SRR AT
May 6, 1992

Alameda County OFfice
of Enviromsental Health
80 Swan May

Room 200

Gakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Scot Seery, CHMM
Ms. Juliet Shen

RE: 1825 Park Street
Ron Goode=Toyola
ACOEH 1tr. to Mr. Burr daied 4-17-92

Mr. Seery & Ms., Shen:

This property is currently offered for sale by the owner in an “"as is"
condition. One perspective buyer, Mr. len Gogde {(the present tenant)
is in the process of gathering velevant data as to totai cleamup costs.
Zaccor Corp. has been in contact with a mumber of the corsulting firms
that Mr. Goode is considering for this project and it appears that the
requirements in your April 17,1992 letter would be met as part of the
additional investigation tasks needed to inform a potential buyer the
cleanup costs.

¥r. Burr has asked Zaccor Corporation to inquire of your office if a
time extension could be granted tv aveid duplication of effort.

Thank you for your consideration, if you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact my office at 415-363-2181.

Sincerely,
ZACCOR CORP

Gary Zaccdr
Project Manager

G6Z/1s

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLO PARK, CA. 84085 <  ([415) 3832181
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY S
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES ¢ | .
' ~ AGENCY e
DAVID JJ. KEARS, Agency Director . RAFATA.SI’WID.AWAQ&M Director
F DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REALTH
. - 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
April 17, 1992 m¥w1

: ﬂilliam—.'ﬂ. Burr Ix
4735 Brookwood Street o
Bugene, Oregon 97405 o

8TID 3799

BE: The- Ron Goode Toyota site, located at 1825 Park Street,
Alameda, Californis

Dear Mr. Bury, o
This office has received and reviewed .tha Groundwater ‘Well

Instailation, Development, and Sampling report for the gite, dategd
Decenber 2, 1891. According to this report, ‘th.ree-mnitoring wells
were installed at the site in November 1991. Haowaver, these wells
were not surveyed. ftThis office is requiring thatia -well survey be
conducted in order to determihe the flow direction of groundwater.

. Groundwater gradient behavior must be determined for the site in
order to locate the migration pathways of contaminants for
remediation purposes. Additionally, knowledge of the groundwater
gradient helps to determine vhether ali of the identified

contamination is attributabie to the site.

You are required to submit the results of the well survey along
with a commensurate gradient mep to this office within 45 days,

gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event ocourring at the site, Additionally, you are required to
continue quarterly groundwater sampling of the on-zite wells. : You
must submit a report to this office each quarter until this site
gualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". fThe gquarterly reports shall
include, but not be limited to, groundwater sampling results,
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractieons,
and chain-of-custody foras.

If you have any questions or compents please contact Juliet shin at
{510) 271-4320.

o
Lo
FOTAL £.483
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cCORBORATION
May 6, 1992 ij
Alameda County Dffice %5
of Environmental Health )
80 Swan Way -
Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Scot Seery, CHMM
Ms. Juliet Shen

RE: 1825 Park Street
Ron Goode:Tovota
ACOEH T1tr. to Mr. Burr dated 4-17-92

Mr. Seery & Ms. Shen:

This property is currently offered for sale by the owner in an "as is"
condition. One perspective buyer, Mr. Len Goode {the present tenant)
is in the process of gathering relevant data as to total cleanup costs.
Zaccor Corp. has been in contact with a number of the consulting firms
that Mr. Goode is considering for this project and it appears that the
requirements in your April 17,1992 letter would be met as part of the
additional investigation tasks needed to inform a potential buyer the
cleanup cosis.

Mr. Burr has asked Zaccor Corporation to inquire of your office if a
time extension could be granted to avoid duplication of effort.

Thank you for your consideration, if you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact my office at 415-363-2131.

Sincerely,
ZACCOR CORP.

Ga;;\iizg;éfir

Project Manager

GZ/1s

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLO PARK, CA. 94025 '{’;’,,/ 415] 363-2181



** ALAMEDA COUNTY- ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ” -
" AGENCY v

DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

-

o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
' Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
. Oakland, CA 94621

William E. Burr IT
4735 Brookwood Street

Eugene, Oregon 97405 W @iﬁ%
STID 3799 H-27- ‘

RE: The. Ron Goode Toyota site, located at 1825 park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Burr,

This office has received and reviewed the Groundwater wWell
Installation, Development:, and Sampling report for the site, dated
December 2, 1991. According to this report, three monitoring wells
were installed at the site in November 1991. However, these wells
were not surwveyed. This office is requiring that a well survey be -
conducted in order to determine the flow direction of groundwater.
Groundwater gradient behavior must be determined for the site in
order to locate the migration pathways of contaminants for
remediation purposes. Additionally, knowledge of the groundwater
gradient helps to determine whether all of the identified
contamination is attributable to the site.

You are required to submit the results of the well survey along
with a commensurate gradient map to this office within 45 days.
Groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months, and then quarterly thereafter. Groundwater
gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event occurring at the site. Additionally, you are required to
continue quarterly groundwater sampling of the cn-site wells. . You
must submit a report to this office each quarter until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". The quarterly reports shall
include, but not be Ilimited to, groundwater sampling results,
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions,
and chain-of-custody forms.

If you have any questions or comments please contact Juliet Shin at
(510) 271-4320.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

_ Oakiand, CA 94621
April 17, 1992 (510) 271-4320

William E. Burr II
4735 Brookwood Street
Eugene, Oregon 97405

STID 3799

RE: The Ron Goode Toyota site, located at 1825 Park Street,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Burr,

This office has vreceived and reviewed the Groundwater Well
Installation, Development, and Sampling report for the site, dated
December 2, 1991. According to this report, three monitoring wells
were installed at the site in November 1991. However, these wells
were not surveyed. This office is requiring that a well survey be
conducted in order to determine the flow direction of groundwater.
Groundwater gradient behavior must be determined for the site in
order to locate the migration pathways of contaminants for
remediation purposes. Additionally, knowledge of the groundwater
gradient helps to determine whether all of the identified
contamination is attributable to the site.

You are required to submit the results of the well survey along
with a commensurate gradient map to this office within 45 days.
Groundwater elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months, and then quarterly thereafter. Groundwater
gradient maps must be developed for each water level monitoring
event occurring at the site. Additionally, you are required to
continue quarterly groundwater sampling of the on-site wells. You
must submit a report to this office each quarter until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". The quarterly reports shall
include, but not be limited to, groundwater sampling results,
tabulatlons of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions,
and chain-of-custody forms.

If you have any questions or comments please contact Juliet Shin at
(510) 271-4320.

Sefrior Hazardous Materials Specialist



el

Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.

Gary Zaccor, Zaccor Corporation,

791 Hamilton Ave.
Menlo Park, CA 94025

FILE
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paTE: T-S-F 2

TO Local Oversight Progranm

FROM: W?G%A

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: JKon) Econe Tr:‘yn-f_ﬂ
Address: |¥ S p/}J?JC ST CitY&M@&ZiPM(

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $ ?2 Z« 2{
DepRef Project # 205% [ STID #(if any)-gﬁg'?’ §7¢Z
Number of Tanks: 52 removed? @ N Date of removal/%/gz/ /50
Leak Report filed? Y N Date of Discovery

Samples received? @ N COntamination:)@,?o;TgéJ M

Petroleum(j:) N Types: Avgas Jet leaded’ unleaded—Diesel
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents
i ——t"

//_M‘
Monitoring wells on site g Mori"'itoring}hedule? @ N
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S c A R W G ]

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessmentmf?ﬁ dn Ol

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action_ ,hens

_ 3 mudis MWMMWW&;ZZZ

WS- Cana ! TPH S Sco ppm, TG Q&J
o widio TR of BepesTion of He= ol



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
AGENCY NO: 10000
10/15/91 THROUGH 01/15/92

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

StIb : 1746 MULTIPLE RP’s?:
SITE NAME: Unocal S8 #5760 DATE REPORTED:
ADDRESS @ 376 Lewelling Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo 94580
SUBSTANCE:

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST RA MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE : DATE TAKEN:
LUFT FIELD MANUAYL, CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED: REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY
RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:
PHONE:

RP#2-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:

RP#3~CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:

RP#4-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:
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' January 22, 1992

Mr. Eddy So :

California Regional Water

Quality Contrel Board

San Francisco Bay Region
: 2101 Webster Street
——Swite 500

OW

RE: . 1825 Park Street, Alaméeda; California

oo Mr. Sor

Enciosed please find a copy of your January 2, 1992 iefter to Zaceor Corporation and
a copy of Enviconmental Bio-Systems {Zaccor's suhcontracior) letter of response.

Zaccor was refained by the Estate sf Bertha S. Keizer o Willlam:Biar it to perform the
inttial removel of two underground storage tanks and further investigation as a result of
the analytical findings associated with these UST removals. - The site is previously
occupied by Ron Goode Toyota and the work areas are usually occupied by new
aytomobiles seven days per week. ' -

Zaccor Carporation advanced several borings around the two UST:removals via an
approved work plan subimitted to Mr. William Faulhaber of the Alameda County Office
of Environmental Health (ACOEH) on March 11, 1991, The "clean line” for gascline
contamination in the area of the removed gasoline tank was gstablished on the
promise that this tank had contained gasofine only ~ sources for this were the dient,
personnel at Ron Goode Toyota, and available Fire Dept. records.

During further exploration of acdjacent soils to the waste ol UST formerly located inside
the warehouse, petroloum affected soils were discovered and the extent could not De
defined because of the logistics invelving the movement of many-automobiles.
Subsequent arrangements were made to move gl vehicles parked inside the

. warehouse so thet the soils investigation couid continue. Zaccor aranged a fleld
meeting with Katherine Chesick of ACOEH {Mr. Faulhaber had left the employ of the
ACOEH). Mr. Willizm Bur H, the executor of the Estate. Mr. Robert Corson, the
Attorney for the Estate, Brenda McNabb of Environmental Bio-Systems, and Gary
Zaccor of Zaccor Corporation. i :

Ms. Chesick was "brought up to date” on analytical findings corresponding to spexilic

sample jocations, observed what appeared to be five (5) buried hydraulic fifts that
were discovered ahter vehicies parked over them had vacated to aliow acdkfitional

291 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLD PARK, CA. sm (G151 383-2181
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. Then Mrs. Chesick obsarved the advancement, sampling, and grouting of
additional borings. and explained to Zaccors client the ACOEH position as the from
fine agency for the SFBRQCB in regards to environmental-compliarice concerning
leaking UST's. _ -

Zaccor's client has indiceted desire 1o seli the proparty to another party pre-
remediation. Zaccor was asked to provide & balipark fulf cleanrup quote and the
instaliation of the three wells was recommended by Zaccor to aid in that quote.

The locations of the wells were chosen by Zaceor based upon the following facts and
logistics: :

One well wes instefied, at an assumed, upgradient location souttwest of the
gasoline tank on the property edge. Reason, upgradient relesses from the
1800 biock of Park Street required investigation of groundwater that may
confirm or deny the presence of multiple responsible parties in regards 1o the
grouncwater beneath the subject site.

Two wells were ingtalied in Clement Street because of the impaired

vertical clesrance inside the warehouse, and to minimize the disruption caused
to the present tenant's business. Both wells are located in the assumed down-
gradient position from iwo "hot" borings fromi inside the building. Note, elevated
levels of TPH as Gasoline and the BTEX constiuents were discovered; in a soil
sample from one of these burings that was converted into MW# 3, There

is no direct evidence based upon barings collected inside the warehouse thet
this contemination is a result of activities conducted at 1825 Park Street. All
three wells were re-sampled by Environmental Bio-Syeteins at Zaccors Tequest
and the samples taken to a second State Certified Lab (Soil and Water)
because It seemed unfikely that elevated concentrations of gascline in siity
sandy soils would not be reflected in the groundwater quality directly beneath
these soils. :

Summary

Zaccor perfoarmed all investigative work to date based upon the two previously
removed UST's as the source of contamination. More potential sources were
discovered during the further investigative work and a formal Phase | has been
recommended. The tree (3} installed wells are not yet on & quarterly monitoring
program, they were installed for informational purposes onfy. A large soil cleamup

project exiets at thie site, however, Zecoor has not been engaged by any party to date
1o perform any addiional work or investigation.

Zaccor I cognizant of the legal issues involved in the transter of the subject property.
A formal investigation of site practice may lead to the discovery of multiple responsible
perties as it relates to environmental cleanup. These are legal issues for Aftamneys.
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Hope the above enlightens you to the "goings on® atttwspropu-ty Ou'apo!ogosfa
memeadeM‘t

!flmaybeafmymu'msbmeetoyoupleasedomhmtcemm my office at
415-363-2181..

Respectiully,
ZACCOR CORP.

oy

Project Manager
GZis

et Larry Seto, (ACOEH)
Robert Weston, {ACOEH)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' . PETE WILSON, Govainat

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: {510 464-1256
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION ~ CFAX: {510) 4541350
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SWTE 50¢ :
QARLAND, CA 94812

Jannary 2, 1992
UST (ES)

Mr. Zaccox

Zaccor

791 Hamilion Avenue

Menlo Park, CA 94025

Re: Ron Goode Toyota at 1825 Park Sueet, Alamede, Califormnia

Dear Mr. Zaccor:

msofﬁﬂehsmwnﬂymwdandmmwedamp of your Groundwater Well

" Installation, tanﬁSamﬂngwm:htedBembwli%Imduacmg
- letter of December 30, 1991. The report was prepared by Eavironmental Bio-Systems,
Inc. documenting the additional subsurface investigation at the above property. 'Ihem;or
activities included the advancement of three on-site soil borings and the installation of three
mmimngwensmadepthoflsmetbelowmndsurfm

Upmmvwwofmahovwﬁmmdmlhﬂefmdﬂsmlmm that require
you to elaborate in further details:

1) Section 1 of the report mmammmwmmmexpmm
done on February 15 and 16, 1991 whereas, or page 4, the date of work was said ©
be November 1991, Please clarify the confusion.

2) Section 4 of the report stated that the date of excavation and removal of 1,300-gallon
and 1,550-gallon USTs was December 27, 1991. I guessed it should be the vear of
1990, not 1991, Please confirmed.

3) SMS&msmpmmmmammUSTwmmmmaSmme
of the building and a 500-gallon UST was located outside the building. Does it mean
that there are aitogether four USTs on site and only the 1,300- and 1550-gallon
tanks were removed? Ifso,whatmllbemeoﬂ:emvomautanksawandsm

gallon tanks)?

4) Analyses of the groundwater and sbil samnles were wrgewd only to TPHg, TFHA,
TOG and BTEX as docamented in Sections 8.2 and 8.3 of the ‘According to
the Tri~regional Board Staff Recommendations merel:m:mryEvalmm and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites of August 19, 1990 (the Tri-regional
gmde:lum‘}, Table #2, the recommended minkmun verification analyses for possible

used ot leaks from an underground tank shall include the detection of
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS, selected HEAVY METALS and the EPA
’M&&Od&ﬂﬂMpWﬁde@tMsmiandwawrsmnples In the absence of these
analyses, this office does not consider that the tests were done on 4 full spectrum in
accopdance with the Table #2 of the Tri-regional guidelines. You are thercfore
required 10 have these analyses done in your next sampling event. Please confirm.

5) The report documented neither the groundwater levels in a table form, nor any
calcnlated gradient and direction of the groundwater flow. Flease assure that these
information will be provided in your futore monitoring and sampling reports.
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Ron Goode: Toyota
Mr, Gary Zaccor
January 02, 1992
Page2of 2

6) Figurezofﬂ:emportshommMW-lwasappmnmatezy‘ 435 feet from the center of
the former gasoline tank pi (on south side), whereas MW-2 and MW-3 were
measured to be about andiOOfegtnm&mfthcfoxmamaﬂmkpit All the
three monitoring wells were not within 10 feet of the tank. Begsides, in the absence of
ﬂlelocalgtoundwamﬂowdam,whsﬂmxheweﬂsmlomtedinﬂm ient
direction of the aiial leak sources is not verified as required in ssction LLb. of
the Tri-regi guidelines. Unless otherwise, additional wells are required to
assist in characterizing the soil and groundwater cortamination
associated with the former USTs. A work plan to address this point is
required.

'7) SectimIﬁ.ﬂofﬁ:ereponmcmnmdedﬂm“...ammsﬁngmﬁwmm ity of this
report to the best of the pm;;:‘tlyownm*s knowledge. ... must be prepared on the
property owner's letteshead signod“wasnotfollowedbythe -OWOEL.
Pleascm:eﬂ:a:itisrequimdbyﬂxeStamfonhistypeofmpm follow
accordingly.

8) Recommendations for iminediate furare activities associated with thé investigation and

Note that the above-mentioned coraments do not preclude those, it thére is sy, from the
local agency. Inthismse,theA}amedaCnmtyHcalﬁ:(hmAgmcy,wusMﬂeﬂal
Division, may have further comments to your report. Therefore, you are requested to
cmmmamwimmmfmmdemﬂs.mmcymsﬂlﬁ:m&&gmcyfmﬂﬁsm.

Aslam:tﬁe tgmjeamxgrmmisofﬁmfo;-aﬁwmmmmw ugrmmmm
address € TePOTLS an uired work p 5 1o me accordingly. Shouid vou any
questions, do not hesitate t(x)e::;aﬂ me at 510-464-4366. )

Traly youors, .

e:  Robert Weston, ACHD
File

TOTAL F.8s
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January 22, 1992 LARRY:
. WE APOLOGIZE
cparies [l Ch FOR THE DELAY IN
RESPONDING. WE WERE
AWAITING A RESPONSE
Mr. Eddy So FROM OUR SUBCONT.
California Regional Water EBS, INC.

Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street
Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: 1825 Park Sfreet, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. So:

Enclosed please find a copy of your January 2, 1992 letter to Zaccor Corporation and
a copy of Environmental Bio-Systems {Zaccor's subcontractor) letter of response.

Zaccor was retained by the Estate of Bertha S. Keizer c/o William Burr iI to perform the
initial removal of two underground storage tanks and further investigation as a resuit of
the analytical findings associated with these UST removals. The site is previously
occupied by Ron Goode Toyota and the work areas are usually occupied by new
automobiles seven days per week. )

Zaccor Gorporation advanced several borings around the two UST removals via an
approved work plan submitted to Mr. William Faulhaber of the Alameda County Office
of Envireonmental Health {ACOEH) on March 11, 1981. The "clean line" for gasoline
contamination in the area of the removed gasoline tank was established on the
premise that this tank had contained gasoline only — sources for this were the client,
personnel at Ron Goode Tovota, and available Fire Dept. records.

During further exploration of adjacent soils to the waste oil UST formerly located inside
the warehouse, petroleum affected soils were discovered and the extent could not be
defined because of the logistics involving the movement of many automobiles.
Subsequent arrangements were made to move all vehicles parked inside the
warehouse so that the soils investigation could continue. Zaccor arranged a field
meeting with Katherine Chesick of ACOEH (Mr. Faulhaber had left the employ of the
ACOEH). Mr. William Bur 11, the executor of the Estate, Mr. Robert Corson, the
Attorney for the Estate, Brenda McNabb of Environmental Bio-Systems, and Gary
Zaccor of Zaccor Corporation.

Ms. Chesick was "brought up to date” on analytical findings corresponding to specific

sample locations, observed what appeared to be five (5) buried hydraulic lifts that
were discovered after vehicles parked over them had vacated to allow additional

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLO PARK, CA. 94025 (415) 363-2181



borings. Then Mrs. Chesick cbserved the advancement, sampling, and grouting of
additional borings, and explained to Zaccors client the ACOEH position as the front
line agency for the SFBRQCB in regards to etwironmental compliance concerning
{eaking UST's.

Zaccor's client has indicated desire to sell the property to another party pre-
remediation. Zaccor was asked to provide a ballpark full clean-up quote and the
installation of the three wells was recommended by Zaccor to aid in that quote.

The locations of the wells were chosen by Zaccor based upon the following facts and
logistics:

One well was installed, at an assumed, upgradient location southwest of the
gasoline tank on the property edge. Reason, upgradient releases from the
1800 block of Park Street required investigation of groundwater that may
confirm or deny the presence of multiple responsible parties in regards to the
groundwater beneath the subject site.

Two wells were installed in Clement Street because of the impaired

vertical clearance inside the warehouse, and to minimize the disruption caused
to the present tenant's business. Both wells are located in the assumed down-
gradient position from two "hot” borings from inside the building. Note, elevated
fevels of TPH as Gasoline and the BTEX constituents were discovered; in a solil
sample from one of these borings that was converted into MW# 3, There

is no direct evidence based upon barings collected inside the warehouse that
this contamination is a result of activities conducted at 1825 Park Sireet. All
three wells were re-sampled by Environmental Bio-Systems at Zaccors request
and the samples taken to a second State Certified Lab (Soil and Water)
because it seemed uniikely that elevated concentrations of gasoline in silty
sandy soils would not be reflected in the groundwater quality directly beneath
these soils.

Summary

Zaccor performed all investigative work to date based upon the two previously
removed UST's as the source of contamination. More potential sources were
discovered during the further investigative work and a formal Phase | has been
recommended. The three (3) installed welis are not yet on a quarterly moniioring
program, they were installed for informational purposes only. A large scil clean-up
project exists at this site, however, Zaccor has not been engaged by any party o date
to perform any additional work or investigation.

Zaccor is cognizant of the legal issues involved in the transfer of the subject property.
A formal investigation of site practice may lead to the discovery of multiple responsible
parties as it relates to environmental cleanup. These are legal issues for Attorneys.



Hope the above enlightens you to the "goings on" at this property. Our apologies for
the inaccuracy of your item 1.

If I may be of any further assistance to you please do not hesitate to contact my office at
415-363-2181.

Respectfully,
ZACCOR CORP.

Gary Zaccor
Project Manager

GZis

cc:  Larry Seto, (ACOEH)
Robert Weston, (ACOEH)
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January 22, 1992

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water
Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street
Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612

RE: 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. So:

Enclosed please find a copy of your January 2, 1992 letter to Zaccor Corporation and
a copy of Environmental Bio-Systems (Zaccor's subcontractor) letter of response.

Zaccor was retained by the Estate of Bertha S. Keizer c/o William Burr Il to perform the
initial removal of two underground storage tanks and further investigation as a result of
the analytical findings associated with these UST removals. The site is previously
occupied by Ron Goode Toyota and the work areas are usually occupied by new
automobiles seven days per week.

Zaccor Corporation advanced several borings around the two UST removals via an
approved work plan submitted to Mr. Willam Faulhaber of the Alameda County Office
of Environmental Health (ACOEH) on March 11, 1891. The "clean line" for gasocline
contamination in the area of the removed gasoline tank was established on the
premise that this tank had contained gasoline only — sources for this were the client,
personnel at Bon Goode Toyota, and available Fire Dept. records.

During further expioration of adjacent soiis {0 the waste oil UST formerly locaied inside
the warehouse, petroleum affected soils were discovered and the extent could not be
defined because of the logistics involving the movement of many automobiles.
Subsequent arrangements were made to move all vehicles parked inside the
warehouse so that the soils investigation could continue. Zaccor arranged a field
meeting with Katherine Chesick of ACOEH (Mr. Faulhaber had left the employ of the
ACGCEH). Mr. William Burr il, the executor of the Estate, Mr. Robert Corson, the
Attorney for the Estate, Brenda McNabb of Environmental Bio-Systems, and Gary
Zaccor of Zaccor Corporation.

Ms. Chesick was "brought up to date” on analytical findings corresponding fo specific

sample locations, observed what appeared o be five (5) buried hydraulic lifts that
were discovered after vehicles parked over them had vacated to allow additional

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLDO PARK, CA. 84025 (415) 3683-2181



borings. Then Mrs. Chesick observed the advancement, sampling, and grouting of
additional borings, and explained to Zaccors client the ACOEH position as the front
line agency for the SFBRQCB in regards to environmental compliance conhcerning
leaking UST's.

Zaccor's client has indicated desire to sell the property to another party pre-
remediation. Zaccor was asked to provide a balipark full dean-up quote and the
installation of the three wells was recommended by Zaccor to aid in that quote.

The locations of the wells were chosen by Zaccor based upon the following facts and
logistics:

One well was installed, at an assumed, upgradient location southwest of the
gasoline tank on the property edge. Reason, upgradient releases from the
1800 block of Park Street required investigation of groundwater that may
confirm or deny the presence of multiple responsible parties in regards to the
groundwater beneath the subject site.

Two wells were installed in Clement Sireet because of the impaired

vertical clearance inside the warehouse, and to minimize the disruption caused
to the present tenant's business. Both wells are [ocated in the assumed down-
gradient position from two "hot" borings from inside the building. Note, elevated
levels of TPH as Gasoline and the BTEX constituents were discovered; in a soil
sample from one of these barings that was converted into MW# 3. There

is no direct evidence based upon borings collected inside the warehouse that
this contamination is a result of activities conducted at 1825 Park Street. All
three welis were re-sampled by Environmental Bio-Systems at Zaccors request
and the samples taken 1o a second State Certified Lab (Soil and Water)
because it seemed unilikely that elevated concentrations of gasoline in silty
sandy soils would not be reflected in the groundwater quality directly beneath
these soils.

Summary

Zaccor performed all investigative work fo date based upon the two previously
removed UST's as the source of contamination. More potential sources were
discovered during the further investigative work and a formal Phase | has been
recommended. The three {3) installed wells are not yvet on a quarterly monitoring
program, they were installed for informational purposes only. A large soil clean-up
project exists at this site, however, Zaccor has hot been engaged by any party fo date
to perform any additional work or investigation.

Zaccar is cognizant of the legal issues involved in the transfer of the subject property.
A formal investigation of site practice may lead to the discovery of multiple responsibie
parties as it rejates to environmental cleanup. These are legal issues for Attorneys.

-



Hope the above enlightens you to the “goings on” at this property. Our spologies for
the inaccuracy of your item 1. '

if | may be of any further assistance to you please do not hesitate to contact my office at
415-363-2181.

Respectiully,
ZACCOR CORP.

Gary Zaccor
Project Manager

GZils

cc. Larry Seto, (ACOEH)
Robert Weston, {ACOEH)



ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.
B Innovative Solutions for a Belter Environment

January 15, 1992

Mr, Gary Zaccor

Zaccor Corporation

791 Hamilton Avenue -
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Mr. Zaccor,

The following lener has been drafied in response to comments from

Mr. Eddy So of the Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco
Bay Region (SFRWQCB) in a letter addressed to Zaccor Corporation dated
Junuury 2, 1992, Sections referred to in this letter, and Mr. So's leuer,
directly correspond to the sections of EBS report #003-190-01 of well
installation, development and sampling.

In seciion 1 we erroncously stated a date of exploration as being February
15 & 16, 1991, The actual date of work was November &, 1991, We will
submit an ammendment to the report to reflect a correction of this exror.

In section 4 we reported the year of tank excavation to be 1991, The correct
year of tank removal was in 1990, An amendment of the comrection of this
error wili aiso be submitted.

The volumes of tanks located at the site were referred to in section 3 as
being 300 and 550 gallons. These volumes are correct. Mr. So has
apparently misread the stated volumes listed in this section. T assume that
this misunderstanding is due 10 the fact that the number and volume of tanks
were listed with a comima and space between, The actual sentence of
question in section 3 reads: "On December 27, 1991, Zaccor Corporation
excavated and removed 1, 300-gallon UST and 1, 550 gallon UST", The

30028 Indusirlal Parkway, SW., Suile C  Hayward, CA 94544 (010 42996048 Fax (510) 429-9189
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January 15, 1992 Zaccor Corporation
Burr Property
1825 Park Strect

Alameda, California

wording will be changed to include an amended phrase to read: “one 300-
gallon UST and one 550-gallon UST" to prevent further misunderstanding.

In regards to Mr, So's comments on the analytical protocol used for soil
samples collected during the tank removal, EBS was instructed by Zaccor
Corporation (0 have the stated analyses performed. The EBS staff person
responsible for performing sampling at the tank pull commented that the
instruction for sample analyses given to EBS were the result of an on site
decision by Inspector William Faulhauber of the the Alameda County Health
Depariment (ACHD). I should be noted that EBS was instructed by your
firm to have 3 subsequently collected soil samples (EBS Soil Sampling
Report of April 30, 1991) analyzed for one or all of the following analyses
heavy metals (antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, copper,
lead, mercury, nickel, seleniur, thallium, and zinc), volatile organic
compounds (EPA method §240), or semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA
method 8270). Of these 3 samples, 2 were located within 10-feet of the
waste oil tank excavation. Soil sample EB6 @ 5.5-feet was collected from
the edge of the pit wall and sample EB27 @ 4.0-fect was located
approximately 8-feet from the pit.

EBS was ot contracted to have the elevations of well heads surveyed or to
perform an evaluation of the direction of groundwater flow, as requested by
Mr, So. We do have the depths of groundwater measured at the time of
sampling on file. In addition, prior to the performance of additional
explorations, our office was contracted 10 perform a public record search of
groundwater gradient ¢valuations in the vicinity of the site. The information
accumulated in this scarch was forwarded to Zaccor Corporation to aid in
the orchestration of further exploration.

Mr. So references the locations of the monitoring wells installed. These
locations were chosen by Zaccor Corporation.

P.



January 15, 1992 . Zaccor Corporation .
Burr Property
1825 Park Stroct
Alameda, Califarnia

The statement in our report advising the property owner to include a signed
cover letter on their letterhead with all reports is standard and has passed the
inspection of numerous county and RWQCE personnel. Our clause states
that a letter from the property owner is to be prepared on their letterhead and
signed, We will submit an amended version to include the additional phrase
"by the property owner" as requested by Mr. So.

The letter also requests that recommendations be submitted for further work
at the site. EBS submitted recommendations for further work in a separate
letter 10 Zaccor Corporation, dated January 2, 1992,

I hope that our commeents adequately address any concerns raised by Mr,
S0's letter of review. Please contact me at (510) 429-9988 if I can further
assist in any way.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

Timothy M. Babcock
Environmental Scientist
Project Manager

TMB/sls

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO.SYSTEMS, INC. #003.190.01



ENVIR.ONMENTAL BIO=-SYSTEMS, INC.
B Innovative Solutions for a Belter Environment

January 15, 1692

Mr, Gary Zaccor

Zaccor Corporation

791 Hamilton Avenue -
‘Menlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Mr. Zaccor,

The following letter has been drafied in response to comments from

Mr. Eddy So of the Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco
Bay Region (SFRWQCB) in a letter addressed to Zaccor Corporation dated
January 2, 1992, Sections referred to in this letter, and Mr. So's letter,
direetly correspond to the sections of EBS report #003-196-01 of well
installation, development and sampling,

In section 1 we erroncously stated a date of exploration as being February
15 & 16, 1991. The actual date of work was November 8, 1991: We will
submit an ammendment 10 the report to reflect a comection of this exror.

In section 4 we reported the year of tank excavation to be 1991, The correct
year of tank removal was in 1990, An amendmeni of the correction of this
error will also be submitted.

The volumes of tanks Jocated at the site were referred to in section 3 as
being 300 and 550 gallons. These volumes are correct. Mr. So has
apparently misread the stated volumes listed in this section. Iassume that
this misunderstanding is duc to the fact that the number and volume of tanks
were listed with a comma and space between, The actual sentence of
question in section 3 reads: "On December 27, 1991, Zaccor Corporation
excavated and removed 1, 300-gallon UST and 1, 550 gallon UST". The

30028 Indusinal Parkway, SW., Suile C Hayward, CA 94544 (510) 429-9988  Fox (510) 429-9189
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January 15, 1992 Zaccor Corporation 2
Buw
1825 Park Streot
Alameda, Crlifornia

wording will be changed to include an amended phrase to read: "one 300-
gallon UST and one 550-gallon UST" to prevent further misunderstanding.

In regards to Mr, So's comments on the analytical protoco! used for soil
samples collected during the tank removal, EBS was instructed by Zaccor
Corporation to have the stated analyses petformed. The EBS staff person
responsible for performing sampling at the tank pull commented that the
instruction for sample analyses given to EBS were the result of an on site
decision by Inspector William Faulhauber of the the Alameda County Health
Department (ACHD). It should be noted that EBS was instructed by your
firm to have 3 subsequently collected soil samples (EBS Soil Sampling
Report of April 30, 1991) analyzed for one or all of the following analyses
heavy metals (antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, copper,
lead, mercury, nickel, sclenium, thallium, and zinc), volatile organic
compounds (EPA method 8240), or semi-volatile organic compounds (BPA
method 8270). Of these 3 samples, 2 were located within 10-feet of the
waste oil tank excavation, Soil sample EB6 @ 5.5-feet was collected from
the edge of the pit wall and sample EB27 @ 4.0-fect was located
approximately 8-feet from the pit.

EBS was not contracted to have the elevations of well heads surveyed or to
perform an evaluation of the direction of groundwater flow, as requesied by
Mr, So, We do have the depths of groundwater measured at the time of
sampling on file. In addition, prior to the performance of additional
explorations, our office was contracted 1o perform a public record search of
groundwater gradient evaluations in the vicinity of the site, The information
accumulated in this scarch was forwarded to Zaccor Corporation to aid in
the orchestration of further exploration,

Mir. So references the locations of the monitoring wells installed. These
locations were chosen by Zaccor Corporation,



Jannary 15, 1992 . Zaccor Corporation .

Burr Property
1825 Park Stroet
Alameda, Califomnia

The statement in our report advising the property owner to include a signed
cover Jetter on their fetterhead with all reports is standard and has passed the
inspection of numerous county and RWQCRE personnel. Our clause states
that a Ietter from the property owner is to be prepared on their letterhead and
signed. We will submit an amended version to include the additional phrase
“by the property owner” as requested by Mr. So.

The letter also requests that recommendations be submitted for further work
at the site. EBS submitted recommendations for further wortk in a separate
letter to Zaccor Corporation, dated January 2, 1992,

T hope that our comments adequately address any concerns raised by Mr.
So's letter of review. Please contact me at (510) 429-9988 if I can further
assist in any way.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

Timothy M. Babcock
Environmental Scientist
Project Manager

TMB/sls

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO.SYSTEMS, INC. #003-190.01



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: (510} 464-1255 &>
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION FAX: (530) 464-1380 e a)
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 600 SR =
OAKLAND, CA 84612 T T e
January 2, 1992 el
UST (ES)
Mr. Gary Zaccor
Zaccor Corporation
791 Hamilton Avenue

Menlo Park, CA 94025
Re: Ron Goode Toyota at 1825 Park Street, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Zaccor:

This office has recently received and reviewed a copy of your Groundwater Well
Installation, Development and Sampling Report dated December 2, 1991 under a covering
letter of December 30, 1991. The report was prepared by Environoental Bio-Systems,
Inc. documenting the additional subsurface investigation at the above property. The major
activities included the advancement of three on-site soil borings and the installation of three

monitoring wells to a depth of 15 feet below ground surface.

Upon review of the above-referenced report, I have found the following areas that require
you to elaborate in further details:

1) Section 1 of the report stated that it documented the soil and groundwater exploration
done on February 15 and 16, 1991 whereas, on page 4, the date of work was said to
be November 1991. Please clarify the confusion.

2) Section 4 of the report stated that the date of excavation and removal of 1,300-gallon
and 1,550-gallon USTs was December 27, 1991. I guessed it should be the year of
1990, not 1991. Please confirmed.

3) Section 3 of the report stated that 2 300-gallon UST was inside the southeastern side
of the building and a 500-gallon UST was located outside the building. Does it mean
that there are altogether four USTs on site and only the 1,300- and 1550-gallon
tanks were removed? If so, what will be the other two small tanks (300- and 500-
gallon tanks)?

4) Analyses of the groundwater and soil samples were targeted only to TPHg, TPHA,
TOG and BTEX as documented in Sections 8.2 and 8.3 of the report. According to
the Tri-regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites of August 10, 1990 (the ‘Tri-regional
guidelines"), Table #2, the recommended minimum verification analyses for possible
used oil leaks from an underground tank shall include the detection of
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS, selected HEAVY METALS and the EPA
Method 8270 compounds for both soil and water samples. In the absence of these
analyses, this office does not consider that the tests were done on a full spectrum in
accordance with the Table #2 of the Tri-regional guidelines. You are therefore
required to have these analyses done in your next sampling event. Please confirm.

5) The report documented neither the groundwater levels in a table form, nor any
calculated gradient and direction of the groundwater flow. Please assure that these
information will be provided in your future monitoring and sampling reports.



N ®

Ron Goode Toyota
M. Gary Zaccor
January 02, 1992
Page 2 of 2

6)

7

8)

Figure 2 of the report shown that MW-1 was approximately 45 feet from the center of
the former gasoline tank pit (on south side), whereas MW-2 and MW-3 were
measured to be about 120 and 100 feet north of the former waste oil tank pit. All the
three monitoring wells were not within 10 feet of the tank. Besides, in the absence of
the local groundwater flow data, whether the wells are located in the downgradient
direction of the potential leak sources is not verified as required in section IILLb. of
the Tri-regional guidelines. Unless otherwise, additional wells are required fo
assist in characterizing the soil and groundwater contamination
associated with the former USTs. A work plan to address this point is
required.

Section 10.0 of the report recommended that "...a letter attesting to the validity of this
report to the best of the property owner's knowledge.... must be prepared on the
property owner's letterhead and signed" was not followed by the property owner.
Please note that it is required by the State for this type of report. Please follow
accordingly.

Recommendations for immediate future activities associated with the Investigation and
clean-ups of the subsurface contamination at the above property shall be included in
the report to show that the property owner is taking a diligent approach in mitigating
its groundwater contamination problem.

Note that the above-mentioned comments do not preclude those, it there is any, from the
local agency. In this case, the Alameda County Health Care Agency, Hazardous Material
Division, may have further comments to your report. Therefore, you are requested to
coordinate with them for further details, since they are still the lead agency for this case.

As I'am the project handler in this office for the Alameda County UST leak cases, please
address all the reports and required work plans to me accordingly. Should you have any
questions, do not hesitate to call me at 510-464-4366.

cC:

Eddy So, P.E\I
Water Resource Control

Robert Weston, ACHD
Hile
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' PETE WILSON, Governor
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: {510) 464-1255
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION , FAX: {510) 464-1380

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500
OAKLAND, CA 94812

January 2, 1992
UST (ESH

Mr. Gary Zaccor
Zaccor Corporation
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Re: Ron Goode Toyota at 182

Dear Mr. Zaccor:

This office has recently received auu icviewed a copy-of your Groundwater Well .
Installation, Development and Sampling Report dated December 2, 1991 under a coverin g
letter of December 30, 1991. The report was prepared by Environmental Bio-Systems,
Inc. documenting the additional subsurface investigation at the above property. The major
activities included the advancement of three on-site soil borings and the installation of three
monitoring wells to a depth of 15 feet below ground surface.

Upon review of the above-referenced report, I have found the following areas that Tequire
you to elaborate in further details: :

1) Section 1 of the report stated that it documented the soil and groundwater exploration
done on February 15 and 16, 1991 whereas, on page 4, the date of work was said to
be November 1991. Please clarify the confusion.

2) Section 4 of the report stated that the date of excavation and removal of 1,300-gallon
and 1,550-gallon USTs was December 27, 1991. I guessed it should be the year of
1990, not 1991. Please confirmed.

3) Section 3 of the report stated that a 300-gallon UST was inside the southeastern side
of the building and a 500-gallon UST was located outside the building. Does it mean
that there are altogether four USTs on site and only the 1,300- and 1550-gallon
tanks were removed? If so, what will be the other two small tanks (300- and 500-
gallon tanks)?

4) Analyses of the groundwater and soil samples were targeted only to TPHg, TPHd,
TOG and BTEX as documented in Sections 8.2 and 8.3 of the report. According to
the Tri-regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites of August 10, 1990 (the ‘Tri-regional
guidelines’), Table #2, the recommended minimum verification analyses for possible
used oil leaks from an underground tank shall include the detection of
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS, selected HEAVY METALS and the EPA
Method 8270 compounds for both soil and water samples. In the absence of these
analyses, this office does not consider that the tesis were done on a full spectrum in
accordance with the Table #2 of the Tri-regional guidelines. You are therefore
required to have these analyses done in your next sampling event., Please confirm.

5) The report documented neither the groundwater levels in a table form, nor any
calculated gradient and direction of the groundwater flow. Please assure that these
information will be provided in your future monitoring and sampling reports.
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December 30, 1991 e 0T

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Rob Westin

RE: 1825 Park Avenue
Alameda, CA

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the decumentation regarding groundwater
well installation, development and sampling at:

RON GOCDE TOYOTA

1825 Park Avenue

Alameda, CA
One copy of this report has been mailed to the Owner of the
property and to Mr. Rich Hiett of Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate
to contact my office at 415-363-2181.

Sincerely,

ZACCOR CORP.
Gary égifiziaﬁj
Project Manager

GZ/1s

Enclosure

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLO PARK, CA. 94025 (4151 3I63-2181
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November 7, 1991

Alameda County Office

of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Rob Westin

RE: 1825 Park Street
Alameda, CA

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the work plan for scil and groundwater
exploration, the scil sampling report which includes the
original tank removal report and the phase one site
assessment completed at this site. The manifests for the
disposal of the tanks and the disposal of product are

also included.

I will phone you this afternoon to discuss this site
after you have had time to review these documents.

If you have any questions upon reviewing, please call
me at 415-363-2181.

Sincerely,
ZACCOR CORP.

/%A? e L
Gary Zaccor

Project Manager

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLO PARK, CA. 84025 415]) 363-2181
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November 7, 1991

Alameda County Office

of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
8C Swan Way

Roem 200

Caddand A 94621

Altn Bobh Westin

RE:  Instalfation of Groundwater Monitaring Welis
at 1825 Park Steet Alameda CA

Gentiemen

- . ‘,,J., - + . e e i M fom
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E P k‘)f—‘tﬁ/ ,f[\‘;‘/c L’,Mﬁ M,} _r? '_(;lq |/,..r/ pr £y },z D. Transporter's Phone </ # 5" . 5 % S BFS
'?S 7 Transporier 2 Company Name : US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's (D
S F. Transporter's Phone
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- 3. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10 US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's iD
- Erickqon.lnc. L b Ll g
*n S 55 Parr Blvd. : > H. Facility's Phone
< 2 i L%t ; TR P )
™ = Richmond, Ca. 94501 CPROREREaEo)2 (435) 235-1393
N g . 12 Containers 13. Total 14, 1
. I 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and IO Number) Quantity Unit Waste No.
I"" = No Type Wt/ Vol
™ S a. ¥aste Empty Storage Tank State 249
X Z| G .
T c N . s - EPA/Other
Vo T - . 3 - . t o i ~
1 El X SOR=R0HA Vazardous Waste Solid. O R | RREPL 5 yans
> o) "L E |b State
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gg T EPA/Other
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+{ R c. State
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Q
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g EPA/Other
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uin J Additiona! Descriphons for Materials Listed Above K Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
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o P x 4
= s « Tank {2} have veen inerted with 15 lba. [ g
2 Pry Ive per 1000 Gal. Capacity.
=z ]
51
e 1E. Special Handiing lastructions and Additional Information
<
z Y - e o . - . s
- Ber avay frowm sources of faniticn. tlways wear hardhats when worbine sroun
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e
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_,‘ GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately describad above by proper shipping name
-2 and are classithed, packed, marked, and labeled, and are m all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to apphcable internationa! and
% national government regulations.
fre if ] am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in piace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
o] to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage. or chsposal currently available to me which minimjzes the
-~ present and future threat to human health and the environment, OR, :f | am & small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to mimimize my waste
O generation and select the best waste management methed that is available to me and that | can afford.
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|
L
1 20. Facilty Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials govered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
T
Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

DHS 8022 A {1/88)

Do Not Write Below This Line

EPA 8700--22
{Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are obsclete

YELLOW GENERATOR RETAINS



DATE:

TO Local oOversight Program

FROM: Carwy _S\-e:-é;

8UBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: EOH GOG 2. ZMO'@— . _
Address: [ ? a(LS'— ﬁﬂoé_ 9% City %J Zip Wsy/

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project # 5205'8 ﬁ STID #(if any)

Number of Tanks:_cA. removed? @ N Date of removal /-2 1=70
Leak Report filed? ¥ N Date of Discovery IZ-‘-'Z»'?‘*?(

L3
Samples received? Y N Contamination: 65?}‘! M 7—06

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas J@

fuel oil kerosene sclvents

Mcnitoring wells on site @ﬂéﬁl N.'r;z)izitoring schedule? Y N
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H 5 C A R W G 0
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment 901‘/ édn'n.n, i L e

Remedial Action GI’DM %%"Z;i Zf WW S’l"-’p

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action /%ﬂ £




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

CARL N. LESTER AGENCY
Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612

(415) 874~7237

November 27, 1985

VIGARS BAYSIDE SERVICE
EVERETT VIGARS

1380 OTTAWA AVE

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579

SUBJECT: Alameda County Hazardous Materials/Waste Management Programs

This is to inform you that the Alameda County Board of Supervisors
adopted a County-wide program for the management of hazardous
materials and waste in this County. The intent of this pro-

gram is to protect the public health and the environment and

to minimize the impact of hazardous materials accidentally

or intenticnally released or i1llegally disposed of to the
environment.

The County entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with the
State of Califormnia, Department of Health Services, Toxic
Substances Control Division, to enforce California hazardous
waste control laws and its enabling regulations. The County
Board of Supervisors enacted a fee ordinance to offset the
costs of these programs. The elements of the County program
will provide the following services to businesses and public
agencies:

1. Inspections of hazardous waste generators
2. Inspections of hazardous waste haulers
3. Permitting and inspection of underground tanks
containing hazardous substances
4, Inspection and identification of abandoned hazard-
ous waste sites
5. Emergency response for hazardous materials incidents
6. Development of the hazardous materials/waste data
bank
7. Development of a hazardous waste exchange service
8. Development of hazardous materials/waste disclosure
service
9. Support services for land-use planning and develop- .
ment activities
10. Occupational safety and health services to employees
and employers involved in hazardous materials/waste
facilities



" ¥aTER RESOURCES CONTROL Bi&u
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEAWUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
sStiD : 3799
SITE NAME: Ron Goode Toyota DATE REPORTED : 12/27/90
ADDRESS : 1825 Park St. DATE CONFIRMED: 12/27/90
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S ’ DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 11/05/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/17/%92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,HSCAW
CASE CLOSED: ' DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: William Burr
COMPANY NAME: Estate Of Bertha Keizer
ADDRESS: 4735 Brookwood St.
CITY/STATE: Eugene, O R 97405

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Len Goode
COMPANY NAME: Ron Goode Toyota
ADDRESS: 1825 Park st.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
~DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
o OAKLAND, CA 94621 - -
S ¢ o " - PHONE NO. 415/271-4320 Project #.2 71 7 DB
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“UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name _ _Ron Goode Toyota

Business Owner _Len Goode

2. Site Address 1825 Park Street

city __Alameda, CA 7ip _ 94501 _ Phone _ (415) 522-6408

3. Mailing Address __4735 Brookwood Street

city _ _Eugene, Oregon 1_ Zip 97405-48 3 one503-343-3928

Tand Owner Estate of Bertha S. Keizer/William E. Burr IJ Admin.

N

Addres
5. EPA I.D. No. (CACO005/7008

4735 Brookwood St. city, State Eugene, OR Zip97405~
4832

6. Contractor Zaccor Corporation
Address 791 Hamilton Avenue
city Menlo Park, CA Phone 415-363-2181
License Type _ Class A ID# 478799
7. Consultant None
Address
City Phone
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8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Gary A. Zaccor Title P¥bject Manager

*

Phone 415~-363-2181

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 4

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ &) No X3

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied OQil EPA I.D. No. CAT 080014277
Address P. O. Box 399
City Alviso State CA Zip 95002

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied 0il & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT08(0014277
Address P. 0. Box 399
City Alviso State CA  zip __ 95002
c¢) Tank Transporter
&:Iame Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. _ CAD0C9466392
Address 225 Pary Bilvd.
City Richmond State _CA__ zip 94801

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
Address 225 Parr Blvd.
City Richmond State _CA _gip 94801

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Nane N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




12, Sample Collector

Name Tim Babcock

g s SRA
.'J“"!%l!‘ e :fu:! .
[l [ T R

.

Company Environmental Bio-Systems

Address 30028 Industrial'Parkway, S<W.

city _ Hayward State _CA Zip 94544  Bhone 229-9988

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material - Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 vears)
500 gal gasoline é;}L? ’""oﬂﬂ-aazﬁﬁﬁuﬁﬁ&ﬂa;ZZJé%L
ﬁbnﬂi;aZZammif¢
550 gal waste oil 55;£

—lorte Samde Senesh Hhe
lande. o snamprrmm o f
éﬁﬂwuf)uﬂzk:S@1Qé?£

gy a il fe %/ﬁﬂf“ RO/W ﬁ"f@’f/l’q

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

tﬂ L3
If yes, describe.

Yes [ ] No [ } unknown X

}=
n

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes ([x]) No [ }

If yes, describe. _triple rinse, hydroblast and dry ice at

6.5 lbs per 100 gallons

An explosien proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify

tank inertness.
16. Laboratories

Name Anametrix Labs, Inc.

Address 1961 Concourse invé, Ste. E

City __San Jose, State

State Certification No. 151

ca gip _95118 )

U0 pogoersy pogeit-de. Phrihed ,3_M@éﬁzﬁ7%%‘fa%
; ?;Q;eymw%? ﬁéif%:i n Ao resneyed @*’/@%%ﬁﬁﬁaJ-



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samﬁles

"EPA, DHS, or

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
¥ethod Kumber Number
) TPH & 3030 G CFID
onk. BT E BOXO or 8‘26‘0/770171@'011 BORD o BAFD

Tl Lead AA . AA

watte ( TPH @ $030 Gclr b

ok \rpl D ERINY2 GCFTD
O+ & 1SS 20 D+ F SSXo O£ -
Cllorencled Hydrocare| BOIO o Saqo/@?,mm;vg BOLID o RGO
CA, G, 7, 2 Wy | ICAP o A4 g LEAL o A
A My Ty Ay o A A4
7eB, Pczfj PIVA < BR70 preg et IO

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Woggman's Compensation: Yes [X ] No [ 1}

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X]

Name of Insurer State Fund

No [ 1

20, Plct Plan submitted? Yes [X} No [ 1]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ }

22, Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

;) c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received
N\
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T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) regquirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan iniadvance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) ZACCOR CORPORATION

Signature

Datee® Sept. 5, 1990

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please t ) William Burr IT

Signature _, ___22.1? “éfﬂ;
Date 4?,._ (3 -7
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T declare that to the best of my knowledge and beljief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department*of Environmental
Health and that no work is to bhegin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will bz done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

1 will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site &na
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property ocwner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Nane (pleagg\t\yvﬁ\/ZACCOR CORPORATION
Signature _ ZL*“-\

£
Datees® Sept. 5, 1390

Signature of Site Ownar or Qperator

Name (please type) William Burr TT

Signature

pate
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
¢$
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sm I E P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807 -
COMPENSATION - 5
INSURANCE k2

FUND certiricats oF workeRs' coMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER:

March 29, 1990 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 801858-90
03-15-91
~
Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Wy Em 200
Qakland, Ca 94621
L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers” Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.
This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 48p days’ advance written notice to the emplover.’

30 .
We will aléo give you TEN days’ advance natice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate ot insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to ail the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

s . PRESIDENT

e

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE

N \Hett-

EFFECTIVE 03-15-90 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

RS
u

EMPLOYER
—
Zaccor Companies Inc
791 Hamilton Ave
Menlo Park, Ca 94025
i

COPY FOR INSURED'S FILE

oLb 2624



SITE SAFETY PLAN .

8ite to be barricaded prioxr to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled NO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around areas of excavation.

All personnel from Zaccor Corperation will have hard hats,
rubber gloves, eye protection and disposable coveralls (if needed)

All personnel will have cartridge type respirators.

Gastech 1314 Vapor Meter supplied by Zaccor Corporation will be
present. A second Gastech will be supplied by Environmental
Bio-Systems during sampling. ) i

Air Quality Control Board will be notified prior to excavation.

Underground Service Alert will be contacted prior to
excavation for underground utilities.

Zaccor Corporation will supply an industrial hygienist only
in the event of large scale remediation reguirements.
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TABLE 1
EMERGENCY INFORMATION
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
In Emetgency:
Site Telephone:
Alternate Telephone No.
(415) 363-2181
Hospital:  Alameda Hospital
2070 Ciinton Ave., Alameda
{415) 522-3700
Police and Fire Depariment:
Poison Control:
Zaccor Companies, inc.
Project Manager, Gary Zaccor

Site Safety Officer, Scot Zaccor

Corp. Satety Officer, Scot Zaccor

wk .
hm.

wk .
hm.

wk.
hm.

Directions to Emergency Hospital {see attached map)

911

(415) 999-2016
(415) 999-8806

911
1 (800) 792-0720
(415) 363-2181
(415) 769-9528

(415) 363-2181
(415) 327-7998

{415) 363-2181
{415) 965-5190



SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN SUMMARY

SITE NAME: Ron Goode Toyota
ADDRESS: 1825 Park Sireet
Alameda, CA

SITE TELEPHONE: (415} 999-2016 (Scot Zaccor mobiie)
(415) 999-8806 (Portable phone)
{415} 363-2181 (main office)

INVESTIGATION DATE: March 21, 1991
SITE SAFETY OFFICER: SCOT ZACCOR
PROJECT MANAGER: GARY ZACCOR

TYPE OF INVESTIGATION POTENTIAL HAZARDS

[A}] Soils Sampling [ X] Organics [ 1 Acids
{X] Groundwater Sampling [ ] inorgapics | } Beses
[ 1 Site Walkthrough | | Heavy Metals | 1 F

[ 1 Remedial Activities [ 1 Scivents
{
[

¥e

[ 1 Subcontractor Supervision ] Pesticides

K] Other:jnstalivhon of wells ] Other;

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - Level: A ] B[ | C{x] DI ]

'] Hard Hat ] Ear Plugs/Muffs

Wo—

[X] Boots [ ] Safety Glasses

[ X] Steel toed

[ ] Chemical resistant { ] Respirator

{¥] Organic vapor cartridge

[¥] Coveralls [ ] Particulate filters

[ ] Cotton [ 1Other

[&] Tyveks , 1f necessary [3.] First Aid Kit
[ ] Gloves [ X] Qrganic Vapor Meter

{ 1 Disposable inner PVC [ 1 Other: OVA (OVM backup)

[ ] Disposable outer vinyl



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Site Health and Safety Plan, developed in accordance
with Occupational Safety and Health Administrative (OSHA)
standards for hazardous waste operations (29 CFR 15%10.120)},
establishes general health and safety protocol for Zaccor
Companies, Inc., ("ZCI") personnel at the site of Ron Goode
Toyota 1825 Park Street, Alameda -

For informational purposes only, this plan may be provided
to subcontractors of ZCI involved in activities at the

Ron Goode Toyota 1825 Park Street, Alameda facility.
However, entities and personnel other than ZCI staff shall
be solely responsible for their own health and safety and
shall independently assess onsite conditions and develop
their own health and safety protocol. Other entities or
personnel that anticipate using health and safety measures
which are 1less stringent than ZCI's measures should
immediately contact ZCI's Site Safety Officer.

Zaccor Companies, Inc. has developed a corporate health and
safety plan. The Corporate Plan complies with current

health and safety regulations, including OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Repsonse. Many of
the protocols of the corporate plan are conducted on a
routine basis (general training, respirator fit testing,
general medical record keeping, etc.) and are not repeated
herein. The Corporate Plan was developed for ZCI employees.
Questions regarding the ZCI Corporate Plan are referred to
the ZCI Corporate Safety Supervisor, Scot Zaccor.

A copy of the Zaccor Companies, Inc. Field Investigations
Site Health and Safety Plan along with any addenda, if
issued, containing activity specific health and safety
information will be kept in a conspicuous location on-site
at all times while work 1is being conducted.

2.0 KEY HEALTH AND SAFETY PERSOQONNEL

The ZCI Site Safety Officer (SS0} is Scot Zaccor. In the
absence of the SS0 during field activities, a member of the
field investigation team will be designated as the ZCI Field
Site Safety Officer {FS550). The SS0 or FS50 are responsibie
for the following:

® Observing field activities for compliance with this
Site Health and Safety Plan, applicable addenda,
ZCI's Corporate Health and Safety Plan.

° Modifying health and safety protocols or terminating
field work when unsafe work conditions exist.



° FPamiliarizing 2CI personnel with health and safety
protocels.

° Ensuring that 2ZCI field personnel wear appropriate
personal protective equipment.

° Recording data from direct reading instruments and
evaluating potential hazards to ECI personnel.

° Monitoring decontamination procedures.

° Recording the occurrence of any site injury or
illness.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

® Car dealership and repairs.

° Previously removed underground storage tanks.

4.0 PROPOSED FIELD ACTIVITIES

The proposed field activities include:
¢ ©Site Assessment

¢ Additiconal Excavation

° Installation of (3) groundwater monitoring wells.

5.0 HAZARD ANALYSIS

5.1 POTENTIAL PHYSICAL HAZARDS

Field persconnel should be cognizant of potential physical
hazards associated with use of heavy equipment, steam
cleaning equipment, and electrical equipment during field
operations. Equipment should be operated by S.A.R.A.

trained personnel. Appropriate protective equipment includes
the following:

° Hardhats, safety glasses, and steel-~toe boots
will be worn.

° Gloves will be worn when handling equipment or
moving drums.

° Hearing protection f{ear plugs or ear muffs) will
be worn when noise becomes discomforting.



° A first aild kit will be available at the jobsite.

Adverse climate conditions, primarily heat, are important
considerations in planning and conducting site operations.
Heat stress is an associated concern, particularly when
protective clothing is worn. Preventative measures include
the following:

® Frequent rest periods in the shade when heat and/or
humidity is high.

° Provide water and/or commercial electrolyte
solutions. Drinking of these fluids will be
encouraged.

° Suitable acclimation periods will be provided for
workers to gradually establish their resistance
to heat stress.

Personnel exhibiting symptoms of heat stress (nausea, cramps,
dizziness, clammy skin) will be removed from the work area,
cooled, fluids will be administered, and the personnel will
be observed. Personnel exhibiting symptoms of heat stroke
(hot dry skin, mental confusions, unconsciousness) will be
immediately cooled and taken to the hospital.

ZCI FIELD PERSONNEL SHOULD NOT ENTER ANY EXCAVATIONS. ZCI
personnel should be aware of the potential hazards
associated with unshored excavations, and should not stand
on unsupported ground within 5 feet of any unshored or
unsloped walls of the excavation.

5.2 POTENTIAL CHEMICAL HAZARDS

Volatile organics and heavy metals are the primary chemicals
of concern detected in the sample of soil and sludge.

Field personnel could potentially be exposed to the heavy
metals by direct contact with soil, or through inhalation of
dusts containing heavy metals. Field personnel could
potentially be exposed to volatile organics by direct contact
with soil or groundwater.

Field personnel will minimize potential chemical hazards by

1) standing upwind of the work area when possible. 2)

avoiding direct contact with soil and groundwater, 3) avoiding
generation of dust (visual monitoring), and 4) wearing
appropriate personal protective equipment as outliined in
Section 6.1. As a general precaution to detect organic
vapors, alr monitoring to measure organic vapor concen-
trations in the breathing zone will he performed.



Ingestion of soil and particulate matter containing chemicals
is another general exposure route. However, the potential for
this type of exposure is minimal during site investigation of
the type planned. Safe work practices, including prohibition
of eating, drinking, or smoking on site will be enforced at
the worksite.

Field personnel will war coveralls at the site (if required)
to minimize contact of clothing with mud and soil potentially
containing contaminants. Used and soiled coveralls will be
removed and disposed in onsite, before leaving the area.
Shoes, tools, and hands will be cleaned before leaving the
site.

5.3 COMMUNITY HAZARD ANALYSIS

Vapor emissions generated during the proposed field activities
are expected to be insignificant. Potential exposure to the
surrounding community is unlikely. If significant vapor
emissions do occur, the work will be stopped and corrective
actions implemented to reduce vapor emissions.

6.0 PROTECTIVE ACTIONS

6.1 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Field personnel will wear equipment to protect against the
potential physical and chemical hazards which have been
identified herein and those that become apparent in the

field. Level D protection will be required at a minimum

for field activities at the site. Level D personal protective
equipment to be used will include:

°® Hard Hat

°® Chemical resistant disposable gloves

° Bocots, steel toe and shank

¢ gafety glasses and earplugs
Modified Level C protection will be required during collection
or handling of soil samples and whenever VOCs are found in
the workspace, based on OVM readings. In addition to the
Level D protection above, modified Level C protection includes:

¢ Tyvek coveralls

° Respiratory protection congisting of a half-mask

purifying respirator with organic and particulate
filter cartridges.

S



The level of protection employed for general site activities
by ZCI personnel may be upgraded, as deemed necessary to the
Site safety Officer. If significant dust generation occurs
or organic vapors are detected (see Monitoring below), the
Site Safety Officer may require modified Level C protection,
i.e., donning of respirator.

6.2 SITE CONTROL

Unauthorized and unprotected individuals will be reguested

to remain out of the area where work is being performed.
Specific work zones will not be established for Level D
activities at the facility. Work zones, including designation
of an exclusion zone, a contamination reduction zone, and a
support zone will be established for field activities which
require Level C protection.

6.3 MONITORING

Field personnel will perform air monitoring continuocusly
with a direct reading organic vapor meter (OVM) in the
breathing zone at the work location. If OVM readings for a
particular work area consistently exceed 5 parts per million
(ppm) above background, personnel will withdraw upwind from
the work area, if possible, or upgrade to moditied Level C
protection as outlined in Section 6.1. If OVM readings
consistently exceed 10 ppm in the breathing zone while
workers are in modified Level C protection, then work will
cease and the source of the emission will be identified and
controlled before work continues.

7.0 DECONTAMINATION

Minimum decontamination procedures associated with modified
Level C protection will be followed, and established within
the decontamination reduction zone. At eh conclusion of
each day, disposable gloves and coveralls will be removed
and disposed of in on-site, designated containers. 1In
addition, work boots will be removed and cleaned in a
decontamination solution, or by using a pressurized spray
washer, prior to leaving the site.

Decontamination procedures for modified Level C protection
will be as follows:

Station l: Equipment Drop Deposit equipment (tools, sampling
deviceg and containers, monitoring instruments, radios, clip-
boards, etc.) in a designated area.

Station 2: Boot and outer glove wash and rinse Scrub boots
and outer gloves with TSP solution. Rinse off using copius
amounts of water.

Station 3: Outer glove removal Remove outer gloves and
deposit in designated receptacle. '




Station 4: Gloves and outer garment removal Remove Tyveks
and inner gloves and deposit in designated containers.

Station 5: Face Piece Removal Remove facepiece. Avoid
excessively touching facepiece with fingers. Dispose of
canisters in designated receptacle and wash facepiece in
TSP solution.

Station 6: Field wash Thoroughly wash hands and face.
Shower as soon as possible.

8.0 TRAINING

ZCI personnel participating in field activities will have
completed the Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency
Response 40-hour health and safety training course (29 CFR
1910.120). Training requirements are discussed in zZCI
Corporate Health and Safety Program. Prior to each day

work, a meeting will be held at the site to familiarize
personnel with health and safety issues, protective equipment,
emergency information and supplies, and to discuss special
topics.

9.0 MEDICAL MONITORING

ZCI personnel participating in field activities are included
in a medical monitoring program. The program includes a
baseline physical examination, pulmonary function test, and
blood and urine tests. Annual follow-up examinations are
included. Details of the medical program are included in
ZCI's Corporate Health and Safety Program.

10.0 SITE FACILITIES

The site will be equipped with rest room. Drinking water
will also be available.

11.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

The nature of work at the jobsite makes emergencies a
continual possibility. The ZCI Site Safety Officer (SS0O)
will be familiar with emergency procedures and evacuation
routes.

If an injury occurs due to an accident, the SSO will be
immediately notified so appropriate first aid can begin and
medical attention arranged, if necessary. The SSO will
investigate the nature and cause of the accident so that
work procedures can be modified to minimize the likelihood
of the incident's recurrence.

A first aid kit and emergency wash water will be readily
available.



Routine and emerggwy communication will be Qovided by the
mobile telephone. Emergency telephone numbers are given in
Table 1. For emergencies not requiring an ambulance,

injured personnel will be transported to (see attached map).

Signatures

Site Safety Officer }éQQ/’ gkuga@é/ pate 3./7- ¢/
' I

Corporate Safety

Supervisor fxgéﬁ%‘égdxyaadj Date k?“/Q'éy

Project Manager /@/},ﬂg aﬁa/ccw Date J- /9- ?/
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